“Her Majesty’s Prison Service serves the public by keeping in
custody those committed by the courts. Our duty is to look after
them with humanity and help them lead law-abiding and useful
lives in custody and after release”

Humanity
in Prison

Humanity in Prison

Humanity in Prison Questions of definition and audit

Questions
of definition
and audit

Statement of Purpose of the Prison Service of England and Wales

This publication has two objectives. First, it provides a working definition
of humanity in the treatment of people deprived of their liberty. Second,
it suggests how the level of treatment with humanity can be measured in
a prison setting.
At times when prison services are under great strain, humanity can suffer
and prison staff can be put under pressure to give a reduced priority to the
basic human decencies. This document is intended to help prison staff to be
clear about their responsibilities in this important area.

He has 25 years experience at a senior level in the prison services of the United Kingdom.
While in the Scottish Prison Service he was Governor of Greenock, Peterhead and Shotts
prisons. Between 1991 and 1997 he was Governor of Brixton Prison in London.

Andrew Coyle

Andrew Coyle is Director of the International Centre for Prison Studies and Professor of
Prison Studies in Kings College, University of London, United Kingdom.

Andrew Coyle

He has a PhD in criminology from the Faculty of Law in the University of Edinburgh and has
written extensively on criminal justice and penal issues. His books include “Inside: Rethinking
Scotland’s Prisons” (1991), “The Prisons We Deserve” (1994) , “Managing prisons in a time
of change” (2002) and ”A Human Rights Aproach to Prison Management: Handbook for
Prison Staff” (2002).
He is an expert on penal matters for the United Nations and the Council of Europe,
including the Committee for the Prevention of Torture. He has visited prisons in over
40 countries.

ISBN 0-9535221-6-4
£10 or US$15

Cover photo:
id8 photography

Published by
International Centre
for Prison Studies
King’s College London

The International Centre for
Prison Studies is part of the Law
School of King’s College, University
of London, United Kingdom.
It assists governments and other
relevant agencies to develop
appropriate policies on prisons and
the use of imprisonment. It carries
out its work on a project or
consultancy basis for international
agencies, governmental and nongovernmental organisations.
It aims to make the results of its
academic research and projects widely
available to groups and individuals.
These include policy makers,
practitioners and administrators, the
media and the general public. Such
dissemination will help to increase an
understanding of the purpose of prison
and what can be expected of it.
The International Centre for Prison
Studies is working to:
•

Develop a body of knowledge,
based on international covenants
and instruments, about the
principles on which the use of
imprisonment should be based,
which can be used as a sound
basis for policies on prison
issues.

•

Build up a resource network for
the spread of best practice in
prison management worldwide
to which prison administrators
can turn for practical advice on
how to manage prison systems
which are just, decent, humane
and cost effective.

Other publications available from the International
Centre for Prison Studies
A Human Rights Approach to Prison Management:
Handbook for Prison Staff
The principles of good prison management which are
described in this book are based on the international
human rights standards agreed by the member states of
the United Nations. The handbook makes the link
between these standards and practical prison
management. It demonstrates that in addition to
providing an appropriate framework for the
management of prisons, this approach can be very
effective in operational terms. Currently available in five
languages.
Andrew Coyle • 2002
ISBN 0 9535221 5 6

• 148 pages • £15.00/US$24

Managing Prisons in a Time of Change
In today’s world, the prison environment is subject to
constant change. This book examines how change can
be managed to make it a positive force rather than a
crisis. Available in Russian and English.
Andrew Coyle • 2002
ISBN 0 9535221 4 8

• 112pages •

£10/ US$15

Sentenced to Die? The Problem of TB in Prisons in
Eastern Europe and Central Asia.
Overcrowded, unventilated and unsanitary prisons are
perfect breeding-grounds for tuberculosis and
constitute a public health crisis. This book is based
upon the evidence presented by health professionals,
prison administrators and others at an international
seminar. It also includes nine seminal journal articles.
Vivien Stern (ed.) • 1999
ISBN 0 9535221 1 3

• 288 pages •

£15.00/US$24

Alternatives to Prison in Developing Countries
In many developing countries there are few alternatives to
imprisonment. This book shows that in placing prison at
the centre of their legal system many developing countries
are following models imposed from elsewhere. Case
studies and appendices provide legislative and
administrative guidance that will be a valuable tool for
practitioners in developing countries and a stimulus to
those in the West.
Vivien Stern • 1999
ISBN 0 9535221 0 5

• 195 pages •

£15.00/US$24

Humanity
in Prison
Questions
of definition
and audit

Andrew Coyle

International Centre
for Prison Studies

Published by
International Centre
for Prison Studies
8th Floor
75-79 York Road
London SE1 7AW
United Kingdom
Tel +44 (0) 20 7401 2559
Fax +44 (0) 20 7401 2577
Website: www.prisonstudies.org
© Andrew Coyle 2003
The moral right of the author
has been asserted.

ISBN 0-9535221-6-4

Design and print by www.intertype.co.uk

Contents
Foreword 5
SECTION ONE
A discussion of ‘treatment with humanity’
1 The need to measure humanity in prison 9
2 The context of the development
of a humanity audit 13
The central importance of prison staff 13
Inhumanity in the criminal justice system itself 15
Overcrowding 17
Pressure from security requirements 19
The international framework 20
3 Towards a definition of ‘treatment with humanity’ 22
The international human rights instruments 22
The discussion in England and Wales 27
SECTION TWO
A working definition of ‘treatment with humanity’
The four elements 35
Preserving human dignity 36
Respecting individuality 39
Supporting family life 39
Promoting personal responsibility and development 41

HUMANITY IN PRISON

SECTION THREE
A draft tool for measuring ‘treatment with humanity’
1 Humane treatment in other public services 45
2 The audit tool explained 48
3 The draft audit tool 50
1 Recording features of the prison building 51
2 Checklist of prison policies and practices 53
3 Prisoner questionnaire 57
4 Staff questionnaire 65
5 Observation of the interaction between staff
and prisoners 70
6 Individual in-depth interviews 71
7 Prison records 72
SECTION FOUR
Conclusion 77
References 78
Index 85

page 4

Foreword
This publication has two objectives. In the first place, it sets out to provide a
working definition of ‘humanity’ as regards the treatment of people who have
been deprived of their liberty. Secondly, it offers a proposal for the measurement
of ‘treatment with humanity’ in the prison setting.
All prison systems, in all countries, are expected to treat detained people with
humanity. However, it is not possible to find a simple explanation of what
‘humanity’ means in this context. A definition needs to be sought through an
analysis of the large body of United Nations conventions, norms, standards and
guidelines, supplemented by the conventions and texts of regional human rights
bodies such as the Council of Europe. It is sometimes argued that ‘humanity’ is
too complex to measure and too subjective for its delivery to be audited. We do
not agree. Experience from around the world shows that it is possible to produce a
workable definition.
In 2002 the International Centre for Prison Studies produced A Human Rights
Approach to Prison Management, a handbook which analyses this body of
international instruments and describes what they imply in practical terms for
prison managers and staff. It is the responsibility of these managers and staff to
take the international body of requirements for the treatment of detained people
and to apply it in the particular local context in which they work. This current
publication builds on the work in the earlier handbook, with a particular focus on
the position in England and Wales and we hope that it will help prison staff in
England and Wales to measure the extent to which they treat prisoners with
humanity.
In looking at ways of measuring humanity in the treatment of prisoners in the
Prison Service of England and Wales, we are entering a field that is already
marked by extensive activity. The Prison Service is vigorously pursuing its ‘decency
agenda’ and the groundbreaking work of Alison Liebling and colleagues at the
Cambridge Institute of Criminology has begun to produce a statistically valid
methodology for measuring the quality of the treatment of prisoners.

page 5

HUMANITY IN PRISON

We hope that the work we have done, and our suggestions for a draft tool to
measure the extent to which prisoners are treated with humanity, will be useful
additions to that work and will root it in the thinking of the international human
rights instruments to which the UK Government is a party. At times when prison
services are under great strain ‘humanity’ can suffer and prison staff can be put
under pressure to give a reduced priority to the basic human decencies. In our
view this publication is, therefore, timely and we hope it will help prison staff
under pressure to be clear about their responsibilities.
Many people have contributed to this publication and need to be thanked. A
group of senior prison governors met at ICPS to reflect on what treating prisoners
with humanity meant to them and how they tried to measure their performance.
A number of people provided very useful comments on a draft of the document;
they included Silvia Casale, Alison Liebling, Stephen Shaw, Colin Allen, Terry
Bone and Arthur de Frisching. Thanks are also due to Jim Haines, Vivien Francis,
Helen Fair and Vivien Stern of ICPS for their work in putting the document
together, to Sara Burns for producing the first draft of the audit tool and to the
Pilgrim Trust for its financial support for this project.

page 6

SECTION ONE

A discussion of
‘treatment with
humanity’

page 7

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 8

1

The need to measure humanity in prison

Much of the activity of prisons in England and Wales is now subject to
measurement. For example, figures are collected conscientiously and assiduously
on how many random drug tests are carried out, how many hours prisoners spend
in constructive activities, how many cells are searched each month, how long
prisoners spend in education classes, how many assaults take place. Performance
indicators for the Prison Service for 2003-2004 are intended to ensure that
prisoners spend on average at least 24 hours a week in ‘purposeful activity’, that
the rate of serious assaults is no greater than the preceding year, and ‘that the
number of prisoners held two to a cell designed for one, expressed as a percentage
of the population, does not exceed 18 percent’.1
Levels of constructive activity, numbers of assaults and proportion of prisoners
living in overcrowded conditions are indeed important indicators of the health of
any prison system. Collecting such information enhances the accountability which
the Prison Service has to Parliament and the public. It is worth collecting it and
making it widely available.
However, this does not tell the whole story about what prisons are like and the
public service they are delivering. Knowing for example that the number of
prisoners sharing cells built for one is restricted to 18 percent of all prisoners gives
us little information on how those 18 percent, or the other 82 percent, are being
treated in other respects. Are they being spoken to respectfully by all staff or are
they sometimes being subjected to insult because of their ethnic origin or personal
characteristics? Are they receiving their proper entitlement to family visits? Is
anyone aware of whether any of them have made earlier suicide attempts? Such
statistics alone will not tell the senior manager or the member of the Independent
Monitoring Board (formerly the Board of Visitors) whether the prison is being
managed according to the ethical standards that the Prison Service would expect
and according to international law and the international human rights obligations
of the United Kingdom.

page 9

HUMANITY IN PRISON

… centralist command and control supported by a plethora of targets
is as counterproductive as it was in the former Soviet bloc.
James Strachan, Chairman, Audit Commission2

Statistics can also be subject to fine-tuning by managers who are anxious to turn
in the right results. Are cells being re-classified from single to double occupancy
to help meet the overcrowding target or to bring down the unit cost of a prison
place? When hours of constructive activity are being measured, who is defining
what is constructive?
Any visitor to a prison in England and Wales will be struck by a short clear
statement prominently displayed at the entrance and sometimes in other parts of
the prison also. It is the Statement of Purpose, which was adopted in 1988 by the
Prison Service. It reads:
Her Majesty’s Prison Service serves the public by keeping in custody those
committed by the courts. Our duty is to look after them with humanity and
help them lead law-abiding and useful lives in custody and after release.
Providing humane treatment to prisoners is therefore a central function of the
Prison Service. Yet very little of the counting, recording, auditing, reporting and
accountability activity leads directly to a measurement of the treatment with
‘humanity’ that is required by the Statement of Purpose.
In the political arena where the Prison Service is held accountable humane
treatment can be of considerable importance. Where actions are taken by prison
staff that violate common understandings of humanity there are political
consequences. The Minister for Prisons in 1996, Anne Widdecombe, had to face
a storm of protest about a pregnant woman from Holloway prison who was taken
to the local hospital to give birth and was there shackled to the bed. The incident
led to the Minister making a statement to the House of Commons on 9 January
on the Prison Service policy for restraining prisoners in outside hospitals. In
response the MP for Blackburn, Jack Straw, called the practice of shackling in
labour ‘inhuman, degrading and unnecessary’.3 Following the statement, meetings
were held between the President of the Royal College of Midwives and the
Director General of the Prison Service to agree new procedures and a further

page 10

THE NEED TO MEASURE HUMANITY IN PRISON

statement was made to the House of Commons by the Home Secretary, Michael
Howard. Jack Straw welcomed this statement and said:
…is it not the truth that [the Home Secretary] has been driven to this
humiliating retreat, not by decency or compassion, but by panic at the
avalanche of bad publicity that has engulfed both him and his Minister of
State? 4
If the prison had been auditing its practices regularly according to principles of
humanity, it would not have put Government ministers in that position.
Staff at Cardiff prison found themselves under investigation in 1997 when
questions were raised in Parliament about a remand prisoner, Geoffrey Thomas,
who was admitted to hospital, was diagnosed as having terminal cancer and was
kept shackled to the bed until three hours before he died.5 Compensation of
£25,000 was subsequently offered to the Thomas family.6 Reports by the Chief
Inspector of Prisons, which have highlighted other situations of stark and gross
inhumanity in the treatment of prisoners, have also been mentioned in the press
and in Parliament. In 2001 there was publicity over the dismissal of two members
of staff from the privately managed Parc Prison in South Wales. They had given a
prisoner a note saying that all his family had been killed in a fire. This was not
true.7
Political consequences follow from high profile cases of inhumane treatment.
Sometimes when a culture of inhumanity has taken hold in a prison actions can
take place that lead to criminal proceedings. The ill-treatment of some prisoners
at Wormwood Scrubs prison by prison officers led to the police in 1999
forwarding a dossier of allegations against 43 members of staff to the Crown
Prosecution Service.8 Seven officers were suspended and three were convicted and
imprisoned in 2001.9
By definition, prison is a coercive environment in which persons are held against
their will. This means that issues of security and good order need to be given a
high priority in operational terms. However, there needs to be an effective balance
which ensures that considerations of security and order do not become unduly
oppressive nor are misused to justify inhuman behaviour and treatment.
Against this background, at the Prison Service conference in February 2000 the
then Director General, Martin Narey, launched the ‘decency’ agenda. He made it

page 11

HUMANITY IN PRISON

clear that the Prison Service expected prisoners to be treated ‘with dignity’.10
Since then the Service has maintained and developed this approach. When Phil
Wheatley was appointed Director General in March 2003, he committed himself
to ‘leading a prison service that treats all prisoners…with decency and fairness.’11
We therefore conclude that it is worth developing tools to assess the level of
humanity in the treatment of prisoners. The Prison Service can then more easily
satisfy Parliament and the public about a proper level of treatment. It can also see
how far it is realising its own ambitions to deliver ‘decency’.
It is worthwhile developing a tool for measuring humanity in the treatment of
prisoners for another important reason. If most measurement relates to activities
such as security and other outputs that can easily be counted, then managers will
quite reasonably place great emphasis on those activities. In the BBC Reith
Lectures (2002) Baroness Onora O’Neill, Principal of Newham College,
Cambridge, pointed out that, in the new culture of public accountability, the real
focus is on performance indicators chosen for their ease of measurement rather
than because they measure quality of performance accurately.
Most people working in the public service have a reasonable sense not only
of the specific clinical, educational, policing or other goals for which they
work, but also of the central ethical standards that they must meet. They
know that these complex sets of goals may have to be relegated if they are
required to run in a race to improve performance indicators.12
This document aims to help the Prison Service by putting ‘treatment with
humanity’ in an international context, by producing a working definition derived
from international human rights law and guideline documents, and by including a
draft audit tool that prison staff might like to use themselves as a way of assessing
how far the Service’s Statement of Purpose is being met.

page 12

2

The context of the development
of a humanity audit

The central importance of prison staff
The Prison Service’s Statement of Purpose requires that prisoners should be
treated with humanity. It also encompasses the other two core elements of
imprisonment, they are, ensuring prisoners are held in lawful custody and do not
escape, and providing a rehabilitative regime that gives prisoners opportunities to
better themselves.
Taken in conjunction, these three elements make up the foundation stones of the
management of any prison that is run within the international human rights
framework. It is essential that there should be a proper balance between all of
them. A system which places an undue emphasis on preventing escapes, while
relegating rehabilitative regimes and treatment with humanity to a second order of
importance is unlikely to be a prison which is properly managed. Similarly, an
emphasis on rehabilitative activities that marginalises both considerations of
security and treatment with humanity will also produce a flawed system.
The need to balance the different elements of imprisonment was a central theme
of the Woolf Report of 1991, a document that defined most authoritatively the
proper character of prisons in a democratic society bound by international law. In
his report Lord Woolf said:
(T)here are three requirements which must be met if the prison system is to
be stable: they are security, control and justice.
For present purposes, “security” refers to the obligation of the Prison Service
to prevent prisoners escaping. “Control” deals with the obligation of the
Prison Service to prevent prisoners being disruptive. “Justice” refers to the
obligation of the Prison Service to treat prisoners with humanity and
fairness …13
Herein also lies the true professionalism of prison staff. It is possible to design a
prison system which has as its sole objective the prevention of escapes. This can be
achieved through the rigid application of security measures without regard to the
human consequences. A system that aims solely to control those within it will be

page 13

HUMANITY IN PRISON

similarly one-dimensional. To provide a balanced prison system that ensures
adequate security and control within a guiding ethos of treatment with humanity
is an immensely complex task, calling for highly developed professional skills and
leadership.
Prison staff are thus a central element in any discussion about humane treatment
of prisoners. As we wrote in the handbook on human rights and prison
management:
Government ministers and senior administrators should make it clear that
they hold prison staff in high regard for the work they do and the public
should frequently be reminded that prison work is an important public
service… An emphasis by the prison authorities on correct processes, a
demand for operational efficiency, or pressure to meet management targets
without a prior consideration of ethical imperatives can lead to great
inhumanity.14
The attitudes and actions of first line staff will determine whether or not prisoners
are treated with humanity. They are in contact with prisoners day in and day out
and they make the practical decisions that affect every aspect of prisoners’ daily
lives. If staff are to be expected to treat prisoners decently then they themselves
will have to be treated decently by their management. In this respect the Prison
Service of England and Wales has over the years faced many difficulties. The
history of staff/management relations has not been a happy one. The Woolf report
of 1991 highlighted a series of management failures.15 Most recently research by
Alison Liebling and David Price suggests that prison staff complain of a ‘them
and us’ relationship between staff and management.16 Managers do not take
sufficient account of officers’ views. Managers are more concerned about how
prisoners feel than how staff feel.17 Staff are clear that they way they are managed
affects the way they treat prisoners. ‘If they (management) become authoritarian
with us, then it goes straight down the line’.18 The researchers also report that
prison staff described their ideal working environment as one where they are ‘seen,
heard, respected, rewarded’, where they ‘feel safe, supported, and nurtured.’19
The current publication focusses on the need to treat prisoners with humanity.
There is room for a separate analysis of the need to treat prison staff with
humanity but that is not our purpose here. Some issues in this area were dealt
with in an earlier ICPS publication.20

page 14

THE CONTEXT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HUMANITY AUDIT

Inhumanity in the criminal justice system itself
Any consideration of humanity in the Prison Service needs to take account of
what other parts of the criminal justice system require of prisons. The Prison
Service must not have inhumane treatment thrust upon it either by the courts or
by government policy. When the courts send to prison people whom prisons can
only hold inappropriately then they are contributing to inhumane treatment.
The prison system, for example, should not be required to detain people who are
mentally ill. On 29 November 1994 Christopher Edwards, a disturbed young man
who had been remanded into prison custody, was kicked to death in his cell in
Chelmsford prison by his cellmate. In 2002 the European Court of Human
Rights found that there had been a violation of Article 2 (the right to life) of the
European Convention on Human Rights as regards the circumstances of
Christopher’s death.21 The Prison Service carried a heavy burden of responsibility
for the death of this young man, which it acknowledged. However, serious
questions need to be asked about the court that saw fit to remand Christopher
Edwards to prison rather than to the health services.
Few prisons are equipped to hold severely physically disabled people. One
particularly shocking case in this respect is that of Adele Price, a thalidomide
victim with no arms or legs who was sent to prison for seven days for contempt of
court in January 1995. The European Court of Human Rights found that her
treatment in prison amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment and awarded
her costs and compensation. The Court considered that ‘to detain a severely
disabled person in conditions where she is dangerously cold, risks developing sores
because her bed is too hard or unreachable, and is unable to go to the toilet or
keep clean without the greatest of difficulty, constitutes degrading treatment
contrary to Article 3.’22 It is also of interest in this context to note the ‘separate
opinions’ of three of the judges. Two of them criticised the sentencing judge for
sending Adele Price to prison without ensuring that there was a place of detention
where her needs could be met. The third judge was even more critical and her
comments are worth quoting at length because of her analysis of treatment with
humanity.
In this case there is a lack of immediate compatibility between the
applicant’s mere situation and detention in any ordinary prison facility.
The applicant is confined to her wheelchair and has an extensive need for
assistance, to the extent that at night she is unable to move enough to keep a
page 15

HUMANITY IN PRISON

normal human temperature if the room in which she stays is not specially
heated or, as in casu, she is not wrapped, not just in blankets, but in a space
blanket.
…In a civilised country like the United Kingdom, society considers it not
only appropriate but a basic humane concern to try to ameliorate and
compensate for the disabilities faced by a person in the applicant’s situation.
In my opinion, these compensatory measures come to form part of the
disabled person’s bodily integrity. It follows that, for example, to prevent the
applicant, who lacks both ordinary legs and arms, from bringing with her
the battery charger to her wheelchair when she is sent to prison for one
week, or to leave her in unsuitable sleeping conditions so that she has to
endure pain and cold – the latter to the extent that eventually a doctor had
to be called – is in my opinion a violation of the applicant’s right to bodily
integrity. Other episodes in the prison amount to the same.
The applicant’s disabilities are not hidden or easily overlooked. It requires
no special qualification, only a minimum of ordinary human empathy, to
appreciate her situation and to understand that to avoid unnecessary
hardship – that is, hardship not implicit in the imprisonment of an ablebodied person – she has to be treated differently from other people because
her situation is significantly different.
As the Court has found, Article 3 is violated in this case. In my opinion,
everyone involved in the applicant’s imprisonment – the judge, police and
prison authorities – contributed towards this violation. Each of them could
and should have ensured that the applicant was not put into detention
until special arrangements had been made such as were needed to
compensate for her disabilities, arrangements that would have ensured that
her treatment was equivalent to that of other prisoners. The failure to take
these steps foreseeably gave rise to violations of the applicant’s personal
integrity – physical and psychological – as well as to inhuman and
degrading treatment.
The treatment to which the applicant was subjected moreover violated not
only specific provisions but the entire spirit of the Standard Minimum
Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners.

page 16

THE CONTEXT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HUMANITY AUDIT

Young people in prison can be particularly vulnerable. In recent years, courts in
England and Wales have sent an increasing number of children into the custody
of the Prison Service. This practice flies in the face of international human rights
instruments, including the Convention on the Rights of the Child, to which the
UK is a signatory. The Prison Service makes every effort to treat these children
with humanity but it is not always successful in doing so. Kevin Henson was 17
years old and on remand at Feltham Young Offenders Institution when he hanged
himself by a piece of sheet from an electrical pipe in his cell in September 2000.
The Coroner who presided over the inquest expressed concern about the failure of
the prison to pass relevant information about Kevin’s history and mental state to
the responsible staff. The prison failed in many respects. But Kevin Henson had
been showing signs of emotional disturbance since the death of his mother when
he was 14 years old. He had developed a serious alcohol problem. His remand to
Feltham Young Offenders Institution took him into prison for the first time, and
so he was not able to visit his mother’s grave on her birthday, which was very
important to him.23 While the Prison Service was at fault in its treatment of
Kevin, it has to be remembered that it was a court that took the decision to send
this child to prison in the first place.

Overcrowding
Overcrowding is a severe test of the humane treatment of prisoners all over the
world. It puts pressure on physical resources but also on human resources. It leads
to prisoners being treated as commodities. The priority of the prison system
becomes the need to find a location in which to detain them, with little account
being taken of whether or not it is appropriate. For example, in times of severe
overcrowding local prisons in England and Wales operate by way of ‘overcrowding
drafts’. A unit in Prison Service headquarters has the task of ensuring that every
prisoner in the country has a bed for the night. Local prisons submit figures to
this unit on a daily basis covering the number of prisoners who are due to be
released or transferred to another prison, together with the expected number due
to be received from the police or from court. If it becomes clear that there will not
be sufficient beds to accommodate the expected number of new prisoners in a
particular prison, an order is issued to prepare an ‘overcrowding draft’. Within a
matter of hours a list has to be drawn up of sufficient prisoners to be transferred
to another prison. The main criteria are that the prisoners involved are not due to
be released within the next few days, or to be presented at court or, for example,

page 17

HUMANITY IN PRISON

do not have a hospital appointment. They may be prisoners on remand, who are
awaiting trial or who have just recently been sentenced. Overcrowding is more
likely to occur in the large urban prisons in London and other major cities.
Available spaces are often in locations that are far removed from these centres of
population, so prisoners can find themselves transferred at very short notice
hundreds of miles from their home areas. It is frequently not possible to pass word
to families or friends, who may turn up to visit a day or so later only to find that
the family member is no longer there. Director General Phil Wheatley said of
‘overcrowding drafts’ that they were ‘always bad news... (They are) bad news for us
and they are quite bad news for prisoners usually – coming at short notice, with
no chance to tell anybody, to a place they don’t want to go to’.24
Overcrowding threatens all of the Inspectorate’s tests of a healthy
prison – safety, respect, purposeful activity and resettlement.
Anne Owers, HM Chief Inspector of Prisons 25

Overcrowding puts the emphasis on finding bed spaces for numbers rather than
for individuals with names, families and home towns. It also limits the time
available to staff. They can no longer treat prisoners as individuals. They are
reduced to dealing with people en masse as ‘bodies’ to be processed, fed, locked
and unlocked. Expecting staff to deal with so many people without the time to
recognise their individuality or identify their specific problems and anxieties is
asking them to put humanity and respect to one side. When the government calls
on its prison staff to work in such an environment it must not be surprised when
the staff do not reach the standards of humanity required of them by the
Statement of Purpose.
…the more we put pressure when we “churn” people through, the less
we deal with individuals, and are more at risk of missing individuals
that we might otherwise notice.
We are greatly at risk of individuals in the prison being completely
dehumanised – it’s a very big machine that is churning away – as
individuals, they are not very important to it and they feel the weight
of imprisonment at that point and it looks like a very scary world they
are entering…
Phil Wheatley, Prison Service Director General26

page 18

THE CONTEXT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HUMANITY AUDIT

Pressure from security requirements
Prison staff have an important responsibility to make sure that their prisons are
secure and that prisoners do not escape. The manner in which they fulfil this
responsibility will inevitably affect their relationship with prisoners. It is possible
to carry out security duties in a humane manner but this requires special skill and
professionalism. Security work, such as personal searches of prisoners, searching
cells, moving prisoners around to prevent escape attempts, often presents a real
challenge to maintaining the highest standards of humane treatment. Security
measures, even when justified, can lead to unnecessary humiliations.
Thomas Munch-Petersen was a university lecturer who served 45 days in prison
for causing three deaths in a car accident. He was in three prisons – Shrewsbury,
Wandsworth and Ford. He described his experiences to a reporter from the
Times. His wife and his two sons visited him at Ford prison, but in many ways it
was a lugubrious experience for his family to see him in his prison tracksuit and
“dog tags”, the identity cards inmates must wear. “You are conscious that it’s not
just you who’s humiliated. It’s them as well…” He was astonished at the disrespect
shown to relatives at Ford Prison. ‘One visiting period ended with a warder
shouting: “It’s time to end your visits, ladies and gentlemen, that’s if there are any
ladies and gentlemen here”’.27
At Brockhill prison the Chief Inspector found not only that prisoners receiving
their visits had to wear bibs to distinguish them as prisoners, but also that those
prisoners on the lowest behaviour grade, called basic grade, wore different
coloured bibs from the other prisoners.28
Many of the security measures which are implemented with the objective of
reducing the risk of drugs being brought into prisons by visitors can lead to potential
humiliation for prisoners and their visitors if they are not carried out sensitively.
Examples are the personal searches of visitors, the use of sniffer dogs, constant
surveillance of visits by CCTV cameras that can zoom in closely enough to read the
writing on a crisp packet. The need to use such practices should be kept under
constant review; they should not be taken for granted nor regarded as the norm.

page 19

HUMANITY IN PRISON

The International Framework
…no state can afford to be complacent about the likelihood of torture
or inhuman or degrading treatment occurring…
Malcolm Evans and Rod Morgan, 1998.29

In common with all prison services the Prison Service of England and Wales has
international and regional human rights obligations. For example, by choice the
UK government has entered into legal obligations to observe the International
Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights, the International Convention on the Elimination of
all Forms of Racial Discrimination, the Convention against Torture and Other
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, the Convention on the
Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against Women and the Convention
on the Rights of the Child. The UK government was not obliged to ratify these
treaties, but in doing so it undertook to implement every element of each treaty.
This has implications for the Prison Service.
The UK Government is also a signatory to the European Convention on Human
Rights and the European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment. Under the latter convention an
inspection mechanism has been set up, known as the European Committee for
the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment
(CPT). The Committee is entitled to visit places of detention in the UK at any
time and subsequently to report to the Government on what it finds. Such
inspections are aimed at preventing torture and inhuman and degrading treatment
by ensuring that in prisons the climate, the ethos and the practices emphasise the
need to treat prisoners as human beings entitled to respect.
The CPT made its first visit to the UK in 1990. In its subsequent report it found
that in Brixton, Leeds and Wandsworth prisons the combination of overcrowding,
lack of integral sanitation and inadequate regimes for prisoners constituted
inhuman and degrading treatment.30 By mid 2003 the Committee had visited the
UK eight times.

page 20

THE CONTEXT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HUMANITY AUDIT

A system of inspection of prisons by independent bodies is likely to become more
widespread when anticipated new United Nations arrangements become
operational. The UK Government played a leading role at the United Nations in
supporting a new instrument, the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention
against Torture, which was finally opened for signature and ratification on 4
February 2003. Under this Optional Protocol a new international expert visiting
body, a Sub-Committee of the UN Committee against Torture, will be created.
States that ratify the Optional Protocol must also establish or maintain national
visiting bodies. These bodies will work together to conduct regular visits to places
of detention and make recommendations to authorities for improvement in the
treatment of persons deprived of their liberty and in the conditions of detention.
A regular audit of humanity in the Prison Service would assist the Government in
ensuring that its obligations under the European Convention on Human Rights
and the Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment as well as to the United Nations were being met.

page 21

HUMANITY IN PRISON

3

Towards a definition of ‘treatment with
humanity’

The international human rights instruments
The international human rights documents do not provide a short, clear
explanation of what is meant by ‘treating prisoners with humanity’. The meaning
of the term has to be extracted from a large body of covenants, conventions,
guidelines, declarations, norms, standards instruments and court judgements, as
well as from the accepted standards of the world community for the treatment of
human beings by state agencies.
The main international instrument of relevance is the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights, which has a number of articles referring to people
deprived of their liberty. These include Article 7, which prohibits ‘torture or …
cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment’ and Article 9, which
prohibits ‘arbitrary arrest or detention’. Article 10 is the key article for our
purposes. It requires treatment with ‘humanity’ and ‘respect for the inherent
dignity of the human person.’ The three elements, humanity, respect and
inherent dignity give some guidance about the way each human being should be
seen, that is as sharing with others a common membership of human kind and as
meriting respect because the right to respect and preservation of dignity is
inherent in being a human being.
The international instruments leave no doubt that this level of treatment applies
to all human beings, imprisoned or free. Article 1 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights is unequivocal in stating that ‘all human beings are born free and
equal in dignity and rights’. The men, women and children who are in prison
remain human beings. Their humanity extends beyond the fact that they are
prisoners and there can be no circumstances in which the loss of the right to be
treated with humanity could be seen as implicit in the act of imprisonment. The
reason those deprived of their liberty are specifically singled out in the
international human rights instruments is because deprivation of liberty can so
easily lead to treatment with inhumanity and lack of respect. It should never be
forgotten that these instruments were drafted in the period following the Second
World War and are based on the concrete experience of the sufferings of people
deprived of their liberty during those years.
page 22

TOWARDS A DEFINITION OF ‘TREATMENT WITH HUMANITY’

The various interpretative instruments adopted by the United Nations are also
helpful in reaching a definition of what is meant by “treating prisoners with
humanity”. The Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners and the
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment, for example, give considerable detail on how prisoners should be
treated.
The Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners suggest that an
environment where prisoners are given ‘respect due to their dignity as human beings’
(rule 60 (1)) will be one where the differences between prison life and life at
liberty are minimised. They also stress that the treatment should encourage
prisoners’ ‘self-respect and develop their sense of responsibility’ (rule 65).
The concepts of responsibility, respect for human dignity and encouragement of
self-respect are seen as intrinsic to treatment of prisoners according to United
Nations standards. The same concepts are echoed in the basic principles that
preface the Council of Europe’s European Prison Rules. These rules call for:
The deprivation of liberty … in material and moral conditions which
ensure respect for human dignity (rule 1).
and also refer to the need for custody to sustain prisoners’ ‘self-respect’ and to
develop ‘their sense of responsibility’ (rule 3).
In the new European Prison Rules (Recommendation No. R (87) 3)
there has been a shift in the priorities and emphases … Most
important has been the elevation to the highest priority of the six
rules of basic principle which are the bedrock of the whole philosophy
and moral code on which the rules rest. These basic principles
embody the criteria of humanity, respect for human dignity, social
purpose and managerial performance which comprise a coherent and
effective basis for the administration of modern prison systems. They
endow those systems with the essential attributes of an ethical social
organisation that are important to the welfare of prisoners, the status
of staff and the expectations of civilised society in contemporary
circumstances.
Explanatory Memorandum to European Prison Rules31

page 23

HUMANITY IN PRISON

The case law of the European Court of Human Rights is very important in any
analysis of the practical details of how to treat prisoners with humanity. Prisoners
have brought several cases to the Court arguing that the way they have been
treated in prison constitutes inhuman and degrading treatment. For example, in
2002, the Court concluded that the Russian government had subjected a prisoner
to inhuman and degrading treatment. He had been held in a cell where he had
between 0.9 and 1.9 square metres of space; the overcrowding was so bad that
prisoners had to take it in turns to sleep; the light was on in the cell all the time;
there was constant noise from other prisoners; the ventilation was inadequate; the
cell was dirty and infested with pests and there was no privacy. The Court noted
that there was no actual intention on the part of the Russian authorities to
humiliate or debase the prisoner but in spite of the lack of intention the Court
found against the Russian government.32
In another judgement, this time against the government of Greece, the Court
found inhuman and degrading treatment in the case of a remand prisoner held in
a cell with no ventilation and no window. He also had to use the toilet in the
presence of the other prisoner in the cell and be present when the cellmate used
the toilet. The Court concluded that these conditions ‘diminished Mr Peers’
human dignity and gave rise in him to feelings of anguish and inferiority capable
of humiliating and debasing him’.33
Both these cases give indications of how the Court sees humanity and human
dignity. Lack of privacy, performing essentially private bodily functions in front of
others and living in dirty conditions where health is endangered all render prison
conditions inhuman and degrading, regardless of the intention of the prison
authorities or their efforts to provide the best conditions they can.
The same approach has informed the UK courts in interpreting the Human
Rights Act 1998. In June 2001 a Scottish judge passed an interim order requiring
a remand prisoner, Robert Napier, to be transferred out of a cell in Barlinnie
prison in Glasgow because the conditions there were inhuman and degrading. The
court reached its conclusion because Mr Napier had to use a bucket as a toilet in a
cell shared with other prisoners and was only allowed out of his cell one hour per
day.34

page 24

TOWARDS A DEFINITION OF ‘TREATMENT WITH HUMANITY’

The reports by the Committee for the Prevention of Torture, on visits to places of
detention in all 45 member countries of the Council of Europe, give more
rounded guidance on what treatment with humanity means. These reports carry
particular weight since they represent the view of a body set up under a treaty
ratified by Member States to ensure that these States fulfil their treaty obligations
to prevent torture, and inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment.
One major area of emphasis that runs as a constant theme through reports of
CPT visits is that of ‘degrading’ treatment. Degrading treatment usually describes
situations where personal bodily privacy is invaded, or where the prisoner is
unable to keep clean and have access to fresh clothes. Mention has already been
made of its 1991 report on prisons in England and Wales in which it drew
attention to a number of practices that it regarded as degrading, particularly
‘slopping out’.
The CPT considers that the act of discharging human waste, and
more particularly of defecating, in a bucket or pot in the presence of
one or more other persons, in a confined space used as a living area, is
degrading. It is degrading not only for the person using the bucket or
pot but also for the person(s) who are obliged to hear and smell his
activities.
The other consequences of the absence of integral sanitation – the
many hours often spent in the presence of buckets or pots containing
one’s own excreta and that of others (or the removal of some of it
through the cell window) and the subsequent slopping out procedure
– are scarcely less objectionable. The whole process must, from start to
finish, be extremely humiliating for prisoners. Moreover, the CPT
delegation was left in no doubt that slopping out was also very
unpopular with the prison officers who had to supervise it; indeed, the
task must be debasing for them.35
The Committee also notes that some measures to get rid of slopping-out are a
scant improvement on what went before. Unscreened lavatories, it notes, are:
a far from ideal system of in-cell sanitation – prisoners held in such cells
were effectively living in a shared lavatory.36

page 25

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Where the prisoner is humiliated in front of other people the Committee feels
that human dignity is compromised. For example the Committee found that for a
prisoner to be handcuffed when receiving a visit, as was the practice in the Isle of
Man prison, could certainly be considered as degrading for both the prisoner
concerned and his visitor.37 Allowing prisoners to present themselves in a clean
and tidy condition at court is also part of respecting their ‘human dignity.’38
In addition to reports on particular countries, the CPT publishes annual General
Reports in which basic principles are set out. Principles on the treatment of
women prisoners were set out in the 2000 General Report. The CPT expects that
prisoners should only be searched by staff of the same gender and any search
requiring prisoners to undress should be done out of sight of staff of the opposite
gender. Babies should never be born in prison, and pregnant women should never
be shackled or restrained to beds or other furniture.39
The Council of Europe also publishes guidance to member countries, which takes
the form of Recommendations from the Committee of Ministers. A
Recommendation of 1982 on the custody and treatment of dangerous prisoners
comments on the preservation of human dignity for prisoners who are undergoing
punishment or being held in segregation or other specially secure units:
Human dignity is to be respected notwithstanding criminality or
dangerousness and if human persons have to be imprisoned in circumstances
of greater severity than the conventional, every effort should be made, subject
to the requirements of safe custody, good order and security and the
requirements of community well-being, to ensure that living environment
and conditions offset the deleterious effects…40
Health is important in the prison setting. Guidance from the World Health
Organisation and international and regional bodies makes it clear that prisoners
are entitled to absolute privacy about their health condition. Information on
illnesses should be confidential. Medical interviews should always take place out
of the hearing of prison staff.41
The CPT states very clearly that prisoners must be able to communicate with
health care personnel in prison ‘on a confidential basis, for example by means of a
message in a sealed envelope’.42 The Committee commented critically about the
situation in a Greek prison in which a member of the prison staff acted as a nurse
and the prisoners assisting him had access to medical records. At another prison,

page 26

TOWARDS A DEFINITION OF ‘TREATMENT WITH HUMANITY’

medical information was given by nurses to prison staff. Neither of these practices
was deemed by the Committee to be acceptable.43 Similar practices in Belgium
were also condemned. There, all consultations with medical personnel in the
prison visited by the Committee took place in the presence of a member of the
prison staff. The CPT recommended that measures be taken to ensure that
medical consultations take place out of the hearing of prison staff and, unless the
doctor specifically requested it, out of the sight of prison personnel.44 Similar
comments were made in reports on visits to the Netherlands45 and to Denmark.46
The World Health Organisation identifies a clear correlation between, on the one
hand, prisoners’ self-respect and dignity as human beings and, on the other,
opportunities for regular social contact and for taking personal responsibility.47

The discussion in England and Wales
These issues are the subjects of much current discussion in the Prison Service of
England and Wales. The need to treat prisoners decently formed the key message
from the then Director General (now Commissioner for the Correctional
Services), Martin Narey, to staff at the Prison Service Conference in February
2000. In some prisons, he said,
a minority of staff…a pervasive and dangerous minority, see prisoners not
as people entitled to be treated with dignity but as some form of sub
species…We do not talk of serving meals but instead refer to feeding, as if
we were dealing with animals in a zoo.
He went on to add:
I visited a prison just a few days ago and saw a notice on a door which said:
No Entry While Feeding in Progress. What does that convey about our
attitude to prisoners?48
Speaking on the same theme in 2002, the current Director General, Phil
Wheatley, provided a definition of decency in the form of a seven-point checklist.
He defined the seven elements of a decent prison as:
• Prisoners are not punished outside the rules of the prison.
• Promised standards within the prison are delivered.
• Clean, properly equipped facilities.

page 27

HUMANITY IN PRISON

• Prompt attention to proper concerns.
• Prisoners should be protected from harm.
• Actively filled time.
• Fair and consistent treatment by staff.49
He went on to suggest that ‘a basic test of whether a prison is running decently
and reasonably is whether or not staff would be happy with their relatives being
held there’.50 This is an illuminating comment when considering a definition of
humanity. It brings to the fore the idea that prisoners and staff share a common
humanity and are in a sense members of the same family. This sense of common
humanity is echoed in one of the four tests made by the Prison Inspectorate to
assess a prison, that is ‘prisoners are treated with respect as fellow human beings’.51
The 2003-2004 Business Plan of the Prison Service notes that that there is a
determination in the Service ‘to ensure that all prisoners are dealt with as
individuals and treated with respect and decency.’52
England and Wales is fortunate to have an independent prisons inspectorate
which has at the heart of its approach the notion of treating prisoners with respect
as fellow human beings and which bases its work on ‘domestic and international
human rights standards.’53 The inspections it carries out are much broader than an
audit of how far prisons are meeting public service targets. The Inspectorate looks
for a ‘healthy’ prison’ characterised by four tests: safety, respect, purposeful activity
and resettlement. These four tests are the basis of Expectations which was
published as an annexe to the Inspectorate’s Annual Report for 1999-2000.54
Expectations was produced by the Inspectorate in order to set out the criteria to be
used in assessing the quality of the treatment of prisoners. It draws on all the
international instruments, covenants and guidance together with national
statutory provision.
An analysis of the Chief Inspector’s Report for 2001-2 gives an indication of the
standards the Inspectorate looks for in a prison system that treats prisoners with
humanity. The Chief Inspector noted that during the year many prisons had
become ‘less decent places’. Decency was lessened, for example, because
‘increasingly, two prisoners share a cell meant for one, with a common toilet in full
view (and often providing the only place where one of them can sit to eat)’.55

page 28

TOWARDS A DEFINITION OF ‘TREATMENT WITH HUMANITY’

The Chief Inspector identified two types of respect for prisoners: institutional
respect and individual respect.56 Institutional respect applies to those features of
the prison that relate to the building, the facilities, the places where visitors have
to wait, the provision of private rooms for strip-searching, the presence of
appropriate staff. For example, a shortage of female staff at Brockhill prison for
women meant that male staff were required to carry out duties that were
inappropriate in a women’s prison. At Brockhill the inspectors observed male staff
shouting “Decent?” before waiting for the response, “Stripping”, from reception
staff when strip-searching of women prisoners was taking place. This they noted
was the ‘procedure to prevent male staff entering at that time’.57 The Chief
Inspector also criticised Hull prison for neglecting cleanliness and personal
hygiene with prisoners only being able to shower every three days and too
infrequent changes of underwear and bed linen.58 Similarly, Liverpool prison was
failing to provide prisoners with the basic hygiene: either a daily shower or change
of underwear.’59 Pentonville prison was able to provide showers only once a week.
“We expect prisoners to have access to daily showers and changes of underwear”,
noted the Chief Inspector.60
The Chief Inspector also commented on the conditions in which prisoners were
being confined when restricted to their cells as a punishment. She noted that
‘prisoners serving a punishment of cellular confinement were placed in cells where
the bed was a concrete plinth, and the table and chair were also formed concrete.
This was an unacceptable environment in which to expect anyone to live.’61
Individual respect refers to the way people in the prison respond to each other. A
report on Dartmoor published in 2002 highlighted a pervasive lack of individual
respect. Elements of this lack of respect included describing prisoners as the
‘rubbish’ from the rest of the prison system, ‘these people’ or ‘coloureds’ and lack of
eye contact between staff and prisoners. Also noted were frequent cancellations of
association (the time prisoners spend out of their cells with other prisoners), with
no attempt to explain reasons for this to prisoners or to forewarn them, and an
atmosphere of over-control. Conditions in the segregation unit gave particular
concern and were described by the inspectors as ‘degrading and more appropriate
for dangerous animals’. The attitudes of staff to those held there were also
unacceptable, with prisoners being described as the ‘shit’ from Dartmoor and
other prisons, with worse language also used.62 Modes of address are an important
part of individual respect and the Chief Inspector comments on calling women
prisoners ‘girls’ at Brockhill,63 addressing prisoners by their surnames alone at
page 29

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Albany prison64 and at Thorn Cross. 65 The ‘rather public’ use of drugs dogs to vet
visitors prior to entry’ to Stocken prison is another example.66
The Prisons and Probation Ombudsman deals with complaints by individual
prisoners who feel they have been treated unjustly or inhumanely by the prison
authorities. In reaching his decisions the Ombudsman sets the action complained
of against a view of what constitutes humanity in the treatment of prisoners. In
his Annual Report 2001-2 he reported on two cases which he felt constituted
inhumanity. In one a prisoner being held in the segregation unit was allowed to
keep his radio but without a lead or batteries. The lead had been taken away to
prevent the prisoner hanging himself with it and the batteries had been taken
away in case the prisoner used them as a weapon. ‘Some might think it’ says the
Ombudsman, ‘an especially delicate touch to leave the radio in place, having
removed all means of making it work’.67 After his intervention the radio was
restored to working order and the prisoner was moved from segregation. In
another case, a prisoner had been prevented from having pens for writing; again,
the decision was reversed after the Ombudsman’s intervention.
The Ombudsman also took a view on whether prisoners should be handcuffed in
front of other people. A prisoner complained that he was required to wear
handcuffs at his father’s funeral. The Ombudsman commented ‘I deprecate a
blanket rule that prisoners must always be handcuffed at funerals.’68 In a case
concerning a woman handcuffed when being moved with her child to another
prison he said that ‘the concept of handcuffing mothers in the presence of their
children is abhorrent’.69
He also had other suggestions about how to make progress in providing ‘decent’
treatment to prisoners. These included the installation of privacy locks on cell
doors (locks that allow prisoners to secure their cells when they are not in them
but which can be overridden by staff ), initiatives to reverse the decline in the
frequency of visits and to ensure that meals are offered at proper times. Above all,
he singled out staff-prisoner relationships as the most important area to tackle:
…showing respect for prisoners and their property, avoiding the casual use
of swearwords, calling prisoners Mr or Ms, and saying sorry when
something goes wrong, ought to be second nature in every prison in the
country.70

page 30

TOWARDS A DEFINITION OF ‘TREATMENT WITH HUMANITY’

The Ombudsman emphasised that punishments have to be carried out within the
boundaries of humane treatment. He doubted whether combining cellular
confinement with forfeiture of all privileges (including a radio) could be regarded
as humane treatment.71

To me, being treated with humanity means being provided with
adequate, reasonably comfortable and clean accommodation and being
acknowledged as a person with individual needs, desires, concerns,
strengths and weaknesses.
Prisoner in Doncaster prison, quoted by Liebling and Arnold.72

The research carried out by Alison Liebling and Helen Arnold to measure the
quality of prison life is an important contribution to an assessment of how
prisoners are to be treated with humanity. This research has provided
measurements of aspects of prison life not covered by the service’s Key
Performance Indicators and the Standards Audits. Extensive interviews and
discussions with staff and prisoners produced what the authors called ‘a moral
consensus or shared vision of social order’. The researchers noted that this shared
vision was of a set of values basic to any ‘civic community’ or group of people
living together.73
The research questionnaire that they developed was based on discussions with
prisoners about what being treated with respect and humanity and given support
and trust meant to them. The researchers identified two key areas. The first was
the relationship between people and the second was the prison regime. Prisoners
highlighted the importance of ‘fairness, order, safety, well-being, development in
prison (…all activities leading to “personal growth”) development with family (a
term selected to imply meaningful contact which allows relationships to develop)
and decency.’74 The questionnaire also asked prisoners to agree or to disagree with
a number of statements about humanity. These were:
I am being looked after with humanity here.
I am treated as a person of value in this prison.
Some of the treatment I receive in this prison is degrading.

page 31

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Staff here treat me with kindness
I am not treated as a human being here.75
Liebling and Arnold’s research demonstrates that it is possible to measure
qualitative aspects of prison life. Their work shows that quality of treatment and
regime can be evaluated to assess respect, humanity and opportunities for personal
growth. It is also possible to record differences in these matters between prisons as
well as improvements in individual prisons over time.

page 32

SECTION TWO

A working definition
of treatment with
humanity

page 33

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 34

The four elements

There are many fine people who work in prisons. I recall the cookery
teacher who made sure everyone in her class got to make a Christmas
cake to send home to their families…The teacher who taught his
play-reading group to love Shakespeare. The young prison officer who
treated prisoners with such respect that, when he died suddenly,
dozens of inmates in their best striped suits lined the route from the
gate to the prison to bow their heads to his hearse…But the fact
remains that I’ve never been in a jail where making the prisoners feel
good about themselves was a priority.
Erwin James, life-sentence prisoner.76

The analysis presented in the preceding pages leads to a working definition of
treatment with humanity that would command considerable international
agreement. Such a definition would cover physical conditions including
environment, food and clean clothes. It would give even more importance to the
nature of the relationship between staff and prisoners. As indicated earlier,
humanity requires that prison staff regard prisoners as human beings like
themselves. Staff should try to imagine what prisoners might be feeling, what
kind of treatment might lead them to be humiliated or degraded, and how their
self-respect might be reduced as a result of any decision made by the prison
authorities. It requires staff to take all of these factors into account when
exercising the coercive authority that is intrinsic to deprivation of liberty.

Swinfen Hall provided a respectful environment for young
prisoners…(It) was characterised by relaxed, caring relationships
between staff and young prisoners, and by relationships which were
founded on a commitment to fundamental values of decency and care.
HM Chief Inspector, Report on an unannounced follow-up inspection
of HMYOI Swinfen Hall, 2002.77

page 35

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Such sensitivity, thoughtfulness and understanding of human beings is the bedrock
of the professionalism of prison staff and it is an integral part of the work of the
most experienced and professional of them. Alison Liebling and David Price spent
many months on prison landings, observing prison officers at work, talking to staff
and prisoners and analysing the interactions between them. They concluded that
prison staff ‘understood, at a “deep” level, the concepts of respect, boundaries and
honesty, and they saw these things as crucial to the success of their work’.78
The Canadian prison educator Stephen Duguid also provides some guidance
when he calls for ‘an ethical stance towards the prisoner based on interacting with
him or her as a subject rather than an object.’79
The definition of treatment with humanity that follows emerges from the
thinking summarised in the preceding pages and builds on the suggestion from
Director General Phil Wheatley that staff should treat prisoners as if they were
members of their own family. The definition contains four key elements:
• Preserving human dignity
• Respecting individuality
• Supporting family life
• Promoting personal responsibility and development

Preserving human dignity
Under this heading come all issues of personal and physical integrity and privacy.
Preserving human dignity is the bedrock issue in all the international instruments
and it covers all elements of prison life concerned with personal integrity,
including such intimate matters as personal appearance and the performance of
bodily functions. Acknowledging human dignity is intrinsic to the prevention of
ill treatment. History has shown time and again that it is much easier to ill-treat
and brutalise people who are dirty and unkempt, who smell unpleasant and who
are dressed in stigmatising clothes.
To be respected and keep their dignity, prisoners must be able to keep themselves
clean and carry out bodily functions in private. They must not have to live with
bad smells or in dirt, have their nakedness exposed, particularly to people of the
opposite gender, and must only be subjected to personal physical searches when
necessary and then as unobtrusively as possible.

page 36

THE FOUR ELEMENTS

These imperatives have implications for prison systems all over the world. In
England and Wales, for example, they call into question the policy which was
implemented in the 1990s to end the process of ‘slopping out’ by installing unscreened lavatories in cells, particularly in situations where two prisoners can be
required to live together. Eating in such cells rather than in dining areas
compounds the indignity.
Being humiliated in front of others by being handcuffed or wearing distinguishing
clothes or other items is not conducive to maintaining human dignity and is
especially important when a person is appearing in court or when she is a mother
being handcuffed in front of her child. Such requirements can be especially
stressful in public places such as hospitals.
Men in bibs sit childlike, without dignity, and wait, wondering what
they can possibly talk about today…
Louise Granger speaking of visiting her husband in prison,
Prison Report 200180

Human dignity can also be compromised by the use of humiliating and insulting
language and by inappropriate modes of address.
Treatment with humanity and decency has application in each and every act
carried out, from the time the prisoner first arrives in the prison until the moment
he or she steps out of the prison gate with personal belongings stuffed into a clear
plastic sack stamped ‘HM Prison Service’. To reach some appreciation of whether
human dignity is preserved in a particular prison one could audit the following
features:
• How searches are conducted.
• How people address each other.
• The use of ‘non-human’ terminology in notices and between staff.
• Arrangements for privacy when people are required to remove their clothing.
• Privacy in toilets and showers.
• The way urine and other samples are collected for drug-testing.
• The use of privacy locks on cell doors.
page 37

HUMANITY IN PRISON

The applicant, who suffers from cerebral palsy, was sentenced to six
months’ imprisonment in 1999. The physical consequences of her
condition include an inability to walk more than a few steps, leaving
her largely confined to a wheelchair, and lack of control over her
bladder. In addition, her ability to process information is diminished.
In January 2000, the applicant was requested to provide a urine
sample immediately to the prison authorities for the purpose of
mandatory drug testing. She indicated that she was unable to comply
with the request straightaway. She declined the offer of a cup of water
since the difficulty lay not in the volume of urine she could produce
but in the lack of motor control over her bladder. She was taken to her
cell and a female prison officer waited there with her for the sample.
When none was forthcoming, the prison officer indicated that this
would be treated as a refusal and could result in additional days of
detention. It is not clear whether the applicant explained to the prison
officers the reason for her failure to provide a urine sample. Although
the prison service was aware of her condition, the applicant did not
volunteer information regarding her lack of bladder control, being too
embarrassed to do so. Her embarrassment was compounded by the
fact that, on that day, she was menstruating. In the days that followed,
the applicant was brought before the prison governor on two
occasions. He found that she had disobeyed a lawful order and
sentenced her to 14 days’ additional detention. She indicates that the
governor did not consider her disability. The applicant then made her
case more fully in writing, explaining her physical difficulties and
indicating her distress at having her bodily functions discussed
publicly. The governor reduced the sanction to three days’ additional
detention. The applicant’s lawyers made representations on her behalf
to the prison area manager, who responded that he considered the
governor’s decision was correct and that due allowance had been made
for the applicant’s disability by reducing the sentence. The applicant’s
release date was accordingly deferred by three days to Friday 26
January 2000. However, due to internal administrative reasons, she
was not in fact released until the following Monday morning.
Young v. United Kingdom.81

page 38

THE FOUR ELEMENTS

Respecting individuality
Respecting individuality implies the ability to respond to each person in a manner
that is appropriate to that person’s situation. It involves the ‘ordinary human
empathy’ that the European Court of Human Rights felt was missing in the way
the system dealt with Ms Price in the case mentioned on page 15. It means seeing
prisoners as persons, not numbers, responding promptly when they raise proper
concerns with staff, avoiding transferring prisoners from prison to prison at short
notice as if they are commodities, and when prisoners need to be transferred,
explaining the need for this to them and their families.
Some indicators that could be audited are:
• Whether the personal belongings of prisoners are treated as of value when cell
searches are conducted.
• Whether prisoners are able to make contact with family and friends on the first
night in prison or on transfer to a new prison.
• How requests for compassionate home leave are handled.
• Whether prisoners can have additional access to telephones when a close
family member is seriously ill or facing a crisis.
• How bad news, such as the death of a family member, is given to the prisoner.
Many other instances of everyday interaction between staff and prisoners can be
observed and analysed.

Supporting family life
Who one is and where one comes from are defining elements of individuality and
for most people family life is an important element of this. The support for family
life merits inclusion in any definition of treatment with humanity for a number of
reasons. Respect for family life is defined as a basic human right in Article 8 of
the European Convention on Human Rights and confirmed in UK domestic
legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998.
One of the major pains of imprisonment is the deprivation of family life. The
obligation to support family life affects many areas of prison life, from how family
photographs are treated during cell searches to how families themselves are
treated when they visit their family member in prison. Personal visits are an
essential way of supporting families and their length and frequency are important
page 39

HUMANITY IN PRISON

features. An allowance of one or two very short visits each month in a crowded
visit room, in which physical contact between partners or between a parent and
child is reduced to a minimum, cannot be regarded as meeting the spirit of the
international human rights instruments in respect of the right to family life. The
environment in which visits take place, such as the degree of privacy that is
allowed, whether the staff presence is discreet or overbearing and the seating
arrangements, are other important indicators.
In auditing respect for family life one can measure:
• How visitors are received when they arrive at the prison.
• How they are searched when entering the prison.
• Whether legitimate security measures involve the minimum necessary
encroachment on privacy.
• Whether there are specific arrangements for the treatment of children
of prisoners.
• Whether there are specific arrangements for the treatment of the partner
of a prisoner.
• The circumstances in which visitors are strip-searched.
• The frequency with which prisoners have to receive their visitors behind glass
screens with no human contact.
• Whether there is a shelter outside the prison for visitors to wait in privacy away
from the gaze of passers-by.
• Whether the prison seeks the views of visitors about how they are treated.
Similar audits can be carried out of other kinds of family contact, for example,
through correspondence and by telephone.

page 40

THE FOUR ELEMENTS

Promoting personal responsibility and development
The fourth element of the definition of treatment with humanity depends on the
first three and leads on from them. We have already seen that prisoners should
have their dignity, individuality and family life respected. In addition, the prison
environment should enable them to develop their skills, talents and personalities.
Prison should facilitate personal growth and development. Respect for the
inherent dignity of the human being includes a respect for that person’s capacity
to grow, to develop, to do things that allow them to increase their self-respect.
They should be allowed to make amends for the crimes they have committed,
and, in so far as is possible in the prison setting, to help other people. Promoting
personal responsibility and development also implies giving prisoners as much
freedom as possible to make decisions about what happens to them throughout
their time in prison in respect of work, education and other activities.
Many aspects of prison life can contribute to a culture of responsibility and
personal development and the prison might measure these by asking a variety of
questions about:
• Provisions to encourage prisoners to develop self-respect and opportunities to
expand personal skills.
• Arrangements for consultation with prisoners and involving them in discussion
about changes in the prison routine.
• Providing explanations to prisoners of the constraints and difficulties involved
in running a prison.
• The opportunities which prisoners have to develop creative talents and skills.
• The opportunities which prisoners have to show their strengths and to develop
their potential to help other people.

page 41

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 42

SECTION THREE

A draft tool for
measuring ‘treatment
with humanity’

page 43

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 44

1

Humane treatment in other public services

The draft measuring tool aims to help prison staff to see how far they are meeting
the requirement of the Prison Service’s Statement of Purpose to treat prisoners
with humanity.
It is perhaps helpful to note that current concerns over treating people with
humanity are not restricted to the Prison Service. Other public sector services, for
example, education, healthcare or policing, are experiencing tension between the
pressure to deliver certain targets and the need to maintain a human dimension.
Few of those who use this report may have experienced the loss of control over
one’s life that is the common fate of the prisoner. Many people, however, may have
felt a similar loss of identity and control in their dealings with medical staff,
especially in hospitals, which in certain respects mirror the institutional structure
of prisons.
The Chair of the NHS Alliance, Dr Michael Dixon, speaking at a conference in
January 2001, said:
Patients are human beings. Human beings are far more than the sum
of their body parts.82
Dr Dixon went on to suggest that health service practitioners must open their eyes
to the fact that the relationship between doctor and patient, when based on their
shared humanity, may in itself have a crucial therapeutic effect.
Professor Mike Richards, the Government’s ‘Cancer Tsar’, expressed views which
mirror many of the reflections about the treatment of prisoners brought together
in this report:
But improving cancer services is not just about treatments. Patients want to
be treated with humanity, dignity and respect. Many want to be given
detailed information that enables them to participate in making decisions
about their own treatment and care.83
The parallels between the concerns of the Health Service in attempting to treat
patients with humanity and those of the Prison Service in its treatment of
page 45

HUMANITY IN PRISON

prisoners go further. Just as there has been a recent focus within the Prison
Service on technical and physical controls and quantitative measures, so too there
has been an increasing emphasis within the Health Service on scientific, evidencebased conventional medicine and, particularly, on technology. As Dr Dixon
observed in the speech quoted earlier,
It isn’t just doctors, it is the NHS itself that must learn to balance
technology with humanity.84
Patients’ views have become an important element in the evaluation of health care
and they provide further guidance on the techniques that might be used in
sampling prisoner opinion. Recent studies of patient expectations and satisfaction
with nursing care are also helpful in analysing the work of prison officers who, in
some respects, carry out a similar function in prisons to that of nurses in hospitals.
A number of studies have identified the aspects of nursing care thought to
contribute to good quality. These include individualised patient care provided in
an empathetic and caring way, nursing that is competent and consistent and
nurses who provide patients with information effectively and appropriately.85 Each
of these – empathy, competence, consistency and effective information – is also a
key element in determining whether prisoners are treated with humanity.
For police also, treating people with humanity is an issue of growing importance.
In recent years the rise in demand for their services has led police to place an
increasing reliance on technology. This in turn has brought a perception that
policing is losing its human face, with an emphasis on dealing with incidents
rather than their human consequences. Although quantitative audit measures may
show that the police are succeeding in reducing crime, paradoxically the public
perception of crime suggests the opposite.
In 2001 the Bournville Operational Command Unit of West Midlands Police,
working in partnership with the Human City Institute, set up a number of
projects aimed at improving the human face of policing. In part the projects are
based on concepts of relational justice and relational thinking. They seek to tackle
the perception that, as society becomes more complex, face to face contact
diminishes with a reduction in the real relationships between individuals,
communities and institutions.

page 46

HUMANE TREATMENT IN OTHER PUBLIC SERVICES

In writing about the projects Steve Jordan, Chief Superintendent of Bournville
OCU, recently noted:
It is appropriate that our performance is measured, and I welcome
accountability in this area. But it is important to remember that the quality
of an interaction is likely to be remembered long after quantitative measures
are forgotten by the customer. We are therefore determined to maintain an
emphasis on the ‘Humanity’ of our contacts with all groups. We must
recognise that both individuals and groups may themselves be especially
vulnerable in some way. We need to remember that the people we arrest also
deserve fairness and compassion.86
The concerns expressed here by the police service are no different from the
concerns and priorities of the Prison Service.

page 47

HUMANITY IN PRISON

2 The audit tool explained
The draft audit tool could become part of a process of reflection and improvement
within the prison, rather than being regarded as yet another element of the
external monitoring process. It could combine objective and subjective measures.
Thus, for example, ‘treating visitors with respect’ will require judgement that is
largely qualitative and subjective. On the other hand, the number of cells with
screened lavatories can be counted and recorded objectively.
The audit tool suggests seven different elements of data collection covering a
broad range of aspects of prison life. This comprehensive approach is adopted as a
way of coping with the complexity of measuring subtle aspects of human
interrelationships. A prison in which prisoners and staff are on first name terms,
two hour visits take place in pleasant surroundings every afternoon and with
screened lavatories in cells could still contain much treatment with inhumanity,
perhaps of particular groups within the prison or by a small group of staff. Prison
inspectors and international monitors have learned how easy it is to be deluded
into feeling that a prison is a safe and respectful place, only to read a few weeks
later in the press of a breaking scandal of abuse and ill-treatment at the very
prison that had so impressed them.
Thus, all these measures need to be combined if a rounded picture is to be formed.
The primary emphasis is on qualitative analysis through questioning, interviewing
and observing. The views of prisoners as well as staff are relevant. In devising and
analysing prisoner questionnaires the experience of the Scottish Prison Service,
with its extensive use of surveys of prisoners, and the work of HM Inspectorate of
Prisons, which bases a significant part of its preparation for inspection on the
views of a sample of prisoners, have much to contribute. Although each of these
techniques depends on a subjective assessment, the combined weight of those
subjective, anecdotal judgements will, with careful analysis, take on an objective
strength. Involving prisoners in an assessment of humanity is in itself an
acknowledgement of their humanity, their status as reasonable human beings.

page 48

THE AUDIT TOOL EXPLAINED

The primary purpose of the audit tool is to provide a mechanism whereby prisons
can assess for themselves the extent to which they are meeting the Prison Service
objective of treating prisoners with humanity. It is designed to be used by a wide
variety of people, including prison staff at different levels, members of
Independent Monitoring Boards and prisoners. Some elements of the audit tool
gather quantitative data that will be relatively easy to analyse whereas analysis of
the qualitative data will be more difficult to categorise.
Over a period of time it might be possible to develop a scoring system for most
sections of the audit and eventually even some form of benchmarking. The point
of the audit, however, is not to allow comparison between prisons or against some
national standard but to give each prison a reliable mechanism for measuring its
own progress over a period of time.
We hope that governors and staff will examine the responses and discuss for
themselves the extent to which the prison’s practice in the different areas covered
in the audit constitutes treatment of prisoners with humanity. Individual prisons
may choose to use the data in different ways, according to their needs. The most
important factor is that it should be used to achieve positive rather than
destructive outcomes. Its findings should serve to stimulate staff in their efforts to
treat prisoners humanely.
This means that the way the audit is carried out and the way its findings are
presented will be important. The audit should be undertaken in an open manner;
staff and prisoners should be encouraged to take part. Senior management need to
make clear that this is not another “box ticking” exercise. Instead, it is an exercise
in measuring the most basic activities of a decent prison system, a way of allowing
staff to measure how they demonstrate their own humanity in their professional
activities.
Once the audit has been completed, management should ensure that there is a
proper vehicle for its dissemination. Staff and prisoners should be informed of its
conclusions. They should be told what is to be done to reinforce its positive
lessons, what is to be done to rectify the failings which have been identified. The
way in which this is done will be a matter for each prison to decide.

page 49

HUMANITY IN PRISON

3

The draft audit tool

An aim of the audit is to keep paperwork to a minimum, through ensuring that
questionnaires are kept short and through a rigorous focus on gathering only that
data deemed to be most indicative of treatment with humanity.
The audit consists of seven different tools for gathering information:
1 An audit of aspects of the building itself.
2 A checklist of relevant policies and practice.
3 A questionnaire for prisoners.
4 A questionnaire for staff.
5 A peer audit: Observation of interaction between staff and prisoners.
6 Guidelines for individual in depth interviews with a small sample of prisoners
and staff, to supplement and help verify the information from questionnaires.
7 An analysis of prison records, such as requests and complaints.
Similar data is gathered through more than one element of the audit tool in order
to reduce possible bias and to improve the validity of the findings.
The indicators that form the basis of the audit are drawn directly from the
analysis made in earlier pages. Thus, the key indicators of treatment with
humanity cover four main areas, each of which includes detail on different aspects
of prison life and the treatment of prisoners:
• Preserving human dignity
• Respecting individuality
• Supporting family life
• Promoting personal responsibility and development

page 50

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Audit tool
Name of prison:
Date of audit:

1. Recording features of the prison building
Completed by:
Please record information on the following aspects of the prison:

Privacy
Number
Total number of cells
Number with effective screens for in-cell lavatories
Number without effective screens
Number with privacy locks for “unlock” times
Total number of showers
Number of showers providing reasonable privacy

Searching prisoners
Availability of private rooms for searching prisoners:
䊐

Always

䊐

Sometimes

䊐

Rarely

page 51

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Visitors
Is there place available for visitors to the prison to wait before entering?
Is this place:
䊐 Sheltered from weather
䊐 Away from the gaze of passers by
Comment on the suitability of the waiting area for visitors:

Notices (permanent and temporary)
How widespread is the use of ‘non-human’ terminology in notices? (examples?)

page 52

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

2. Checklist of prison policies and practice
Completed by:
Please tick in the relevant box below to note whether the following take place in
the prison. Concentrate on what happens in practice, more than on written policy,
as not all those listed in the table will relate to a specific policy:
a)

As a matter of course (or nearly always)

b) Never or very rarely
c)

May or may not take place, depending on certain factors

For example, practice might vary with holiday / weekend periods, different
treatment for different prisoners or other factors.

page 53

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Policy and practice indicative of
treatment with humanity
New prisoners are given an explanation of
the prison routines within 24 hours of arrival
All new prisoners given access to a telephone
to contact relatives/ friends on the first night
Staff introduce themselves to new prisoners
by their (the staff member’s) name
Prisoners have at least some choice of
who they share a cell with
Wherever possible, prisoners are given warning
of transfers of cell or prison
Personal searches are carried out
in a private room
Prisoners can choose to become involved in
projects to benefit the local community
or others in need outside the prison
Prisoners can choose a role to support
other prisoners (e.g. Listeners)
Prisoners are able to wear their own clothes
if choose to do so (e.g. for visits)
Special arrangements are made for
prisoners to meet with their children
Requests for accumulated visits are
favourably received and granted wherever possible
Prisoners in crisis are given every possible support
Prisoners have access to daily showers
(including weekends and holidays)
Prisoners have easy access to their personal officer
Prisoners are able to get professional help
when needed (e.g. lawyers, doctors)
Wherever possible, prisoners are consulted
about changes that affect them

page 54

Always
/mostly

Never
/v. rarely

Varies

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Policy and practice unlikely to contribute
to treatment with humanity

Always
/mostly

Never
/v. rarely

Varies

Prisoners are required to wear a belt/ bib as
a security measure during visits
Prisoner mealtimes are determined by prison
staff shifts (week and/or weekend/ holidays)
Prisoners are addressed by number
or surname only

If you have ticked “varies” for any of the above, please describe how decisions are
made in these circumstances:

Cell searches and personal searches:
How are decisions made on when and how often to search?

Is the policy dictated by the need to meet targets or by security considerations?

Are prisoners always made aware of the reason for the search?

page 55

HUMANITY IN PRISON

What is the policy on the extent to which personal property is disrupted?

Are staff supposed to return/ reorganise property as far as possible following a
search?

Monitoring and evaluation
Are there systems in place for gathering feedback from:
䊐 Prisoners
䊐 Staff
䊐 Visitors
If so, please note what these are (briefly) and summarise what is done with the
results:

page 56

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

3. Prisoner Questionnaire
Introduction to include:
–

Reason for the questionnaire

–

What will be done with the findings

–

Not compulsory but all prisoners encouraged to give their views

–

Confidentiality assured

On arrival at THIS prison, which of the following were you provided with:
䊐

A clear explanation of prison routines

䊐

The opportunity to contact a key family member or friend

䊐

Some choice of whether or not to share a cell

䊐

If sharing, a choice of cell mate

The following are some statements made by prisoners about various aspects of
prison life. Please tick the relevant box to show whether you agree or disagree,
strongly or otherwise:

page 57

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Statement
I have a personal officer
My personal officer knows
my personal circumstances
I would trust my personal
officer to support me
in a crisis
I find most prison officers
approachable
Prison staff do listen and
take notice of prisoners’
suggestions/ complaints
I expect requests I make to be
considered fairly / positively
Most officers give helpful
answers to my questions
Most prison officers chat to
prisoners during association
Officers’ interaction with
each other is positive
I know I can get access to
professional help when
required (eg. lawyers, doctor)
I am treated well by
these professionals
I feel able to make choices
on some aspects of prison life
The extent to which cells
can have personal
decorations is reasonable
Limits on cell property
are reasonable
continued over

page 58

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Statement

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

I am able to attend to
personal hygiene/ keep
myself clean
I have reasonable privacy for
the toilet and shower
The way in which meals are
served to prisoners is
respectful
Disruption during cell
searches is kept to
a minimum
Personal searches are kept
to a minimum

Opportunities to help others
Are you currently involved in any work or scheme to help others, either inside or
outside the prison?
䊐

Yes, voluntary prisoner support scheme (e.g. Samaritans, Listener)

䊐

Yes, voluntary work within the prison workshops

䊐

Yes, voluntary work in work parties outside the prison

䊐

No

If not, are you aware of the opportunity to become involved in work to help
others, if you wanted to do so?
䊐

Yes

䊐

No

䊐

Unsure

page 59

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Consultation and responsibility
To what extent do feel you have the opportunity to take responsibility for aspects
of your daily life within the prison?
䊐 A considerable extent
䊐 A small extent
䊐 Not at all
䊐 Other (please explain)

How often are you consulted about and involved in the routine decisions that
affect you?
䊐 Always or nearly always
䊐 Sometimes
䊐 Rarely or never
䊐 Other (please explain)

How often do you receive an explanation for the decisions that affect you?
䊐 Always or nearly always
䊐 Sometimes
䊐 Rarely or never
䊐 Other (please explain)

page 60

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Acknowledgement of achievements
In general, do you see prisoners’ achievements acknowledged and celebrated?
䊐

Yes, often

䊐

Yes, sometimes

䊐

Rarely or never

Have any of your achievements been acknowledged and celebrated in THIS
prison?
䊐

Yes

䊐

No

If yes, please say what. If no, has there been something that you wanted
acknowledged?

Names and numbers
How do prison officers MOST OFTEN address you?
䊐

By full name (first and surname)

䊐

By first name or your chosen nickname

䊐

By surname only

䊐

By number

䊐

Other (please write in)

page 61

HUMANITY IN PRISON

How frequently do prison staff address you by shouting and / or in ways you find
patronising or insulting?
䊐 Always or nearly always
䊐 Often
䊐 Sometimes
䊐 Occasionally/ rarely
䊐 Never
How do you MOST OFTEN address uniformed prison staff?
䊐 By full name (first and surname)
䊐 By number
䊐 By first name or your chosen nickname
䊐 By surname only
䊐 Other (please write in)

Do you actually know the names of the prison officers?
䊐 Yes, all or most of them
䊐 Yes at least half
䊐 Some or a few
䊐 No, none
Do you want to add any comments about how you address or are addressed by
prison staff?

page 62

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Prison uniform
Which of the following are true about your uniform in this prison?
䊐

The style is humiliating

䊐

It does not fit properly

䊐

It is not laundered often enough to keep clean

Do you have personal underwear? 䊐 Yes 䊐 No
How would you feel dressed in your uniform, or clothes of the same style and fit,
anywhere other than in the prison?
Please give reasons for your answers:

page 63

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Prison visits
Previous research among prisoners has shown that the treatment of visitors and
aspects of visits is particularly important. Please tick the relevant box to say
whether you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning different
aspects of visits:
Statements of positive
treatment

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

The system for booking
visits is easily accessible
Visitors are able to wait
in reasonable comfort
and privacy
Visitors report that prison
staff treat them
reasonably well
Prison officers are sensitive
to the possible tensions/
stress of visits for
the prisoner
I would expect requests
for accumulated visits in
other prisons to be
well received

Statements of negative
treatments about visits
Clothing for visits makes me
feel humiliated/ ridiculous
Security arrangements
encroach unnecessarily
on privacy
I feel anxious about
my visitors

page 64

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

4. Staff questionnaire
Introduction to include:
䊐

Reason for the questionnaire

䊐

What will be done with the findings

䊐

Not compulsory but all prison staff encouraged to give their views

䊐

Confidentiality assured

How often do you do any of the following?
Very often Sometimes Rarely

Never

Explain prison routines or changes
to prisoners
Chat informally to prisoners
during association
Respond to prisoners’ questions
Refuse to answer a prisoner’s
question (for any reason)
Address prisoners on a first name basis
Allow prisoners to address you
by your name
Tell prisoners to remove cell decoration
Remove cell property
Summon prisoners by shouting
Intentionally humiliate a prisoner
Consult prisoners on something
that affects them

page 65

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Personal officers
Are you a personal officer?
䊐 Yes
䊐 No
If yes, do you
䊐 Know the personal circumstances of your prisoners
䊐 Where appropriate, act as a point of contact for families
Do you have any comments to make on your role as a personal officer, including
how satisfying (or otherwise) you find it?

Interaction between staff
By what term (or terms) are prisoners most often referred to in conversations
between members of staff?

How often are you aware of the use of non-human terms or descriptions when
staff are talking about their work (eg “feeding time” or “ counting bodies”)?
䊐 Very often
䊐 Sometimes
䊐 Occasionally
䊐 Never

page 66

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Do you ever use such terminology yourself?
䊐

Yes

䊐

No

䊐

Unsure

Do you think it is important that such terms are avoided or not? Please give a
reason for your answer:

Officers’ statements
The following are some statements made by prison officers about various aspects
of prison life. Please tick the relevant box to show whether agree or disagree,
strongly or otherwise:

page 67

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Statement
I am clear what is meant
by “treating prisoners
with humanity”
I feel I have sufficient
training in order to
meet this aim
It is important that people
can maintain a sense of
individuality whilst in prison
Calling people by their
own names is the
best approach
I generally get on well
with prisoners
It is important for officers
to mix and chat with
prisoners informally
at times
Lack of liberty is
sufficient punishment
Prison officers should
respect the needs and
rights of prisoners
Staff should care for the
safety and well being
of prisoners
I want prisoners to feel
able to trust me
I try and get to know
individual prisoners as
much as possible
continued over

page 68

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Statement

Strongly
Agree

Agree

Neither

Disagree Strongly
Disagree

Most prison officers treat
each other respectfully
It is important to treat
visitors with respect
It is unwise to get too close
to prisoners
Prisoners do not want to
interact with staff or get
to know them
Letting prisoners know
your name could
be dangerous

Previous research has shown that visits can be stressful or anxious times for
prisoners, for a number of reasons. How do you think the prison should strike a
balance between the need for security and privacy during visits?

[End with thanks and reiterate value of their views]

page 69

HUMANITY IN PRISON

5. Observation of the interaction between staff and prisoners
This section needs guidance on how observation should be carried out and the
findings recorded. This should include: Length of time, range of situations/
locations, aim of the observation.
The audit should probably include a template for recording, along the lines of:
Humanity audit: Observation record
Date and time of observation:
Place of observation:
(eg. Canteen, wing, workshops)
Observed by:
(Name of member of staff )
Note: It should, in theory, be possible to train and involve prisoners in such observation
work.
Please note your observations of the following:
䊐 Did prisoners interact with staff as well as with other prisoners during
association?
䊐 Did staff move easily amongst prisoners, allowing themselves to enter into
general discussions?
䊐 Did the degree of contact vary between members of staff and, if so, is it the
majority or small minority who do so?
䊐 Did staff treat each other with respect?
䊐 How often did staff address prisoners by shouting? By using derogatory
names? By using their first names? Surnames?
䊐 How widespread was the use of ‘non-human’ terminology (e.g. ‘feeding time’,
‘counting bodies’)
䊐 Would you describe the overall atmosphere as open and relaxed?

page 70

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

6. Individual in-depth interviews
These are to be conducted with a small sample of prisoners, to both supplement
and help verify the information from the questionnaires. Verification will be
through specific examples and reasons attributed to responses.
Interviews could be carried out by other prisoners (peer audit), by personal officers
or by other staff.
This section of the audit should include guidelines on:
䊐 How to set up the best possible conditions for an interview
䊐 Whether or not to tape interviews
䊐 Assurances of confidentiality
䊐 Explaining the need for truthful feedback
䊐 How to ask questions and probe for detail and examples
The main areas covered would be the same as those in the questionnaire for
prisoners and would include:
1.

Relationship with personal officer and experience of asking for help

2.

Relationship with other prison staff, with examples

3.

Experience of treatment by other professionals (and access to them)

4.

Experience of requests of any sort and the reception they received

5.

Feelings about prison clothing/uniform

6.

Feelings about arrangements at mealtimes

7.

Feelings about how their visitors are treated

8.

Experience of both cell and body searches and how they were conducted

9.

Feelings about rules on personal property

10. Opportunities to take responsibility
11. Where they are and are not able to make choices or contribute to decisions
that affect them
12. Does anybody in the prison really know them as a person, or want to?

page 71

HUMANITY IN PRISON

7. Prison records
In this part of the audit we suggest a framework for a study of the way in which requests
and complaints are handled in one particular area – contact with family. The same
framework could also be applied to any other topic, such as requests and complaints,
which may give evidence as to whether prisoners are treated with humanity.
The issue of requests and complaints needs to be analysed with care. A low level of
complaint, for example, is not necessarily a sign that all is well; it may on the contrary
mean that prisoners are afraid to complain or see little point in doing so. So, this part of
the audit tool is not asking about levels of requests or complaints. Rather, it is asking
about the responses to them, however many they may be.
From prison records, please count and record the numbers of requests for
compassionate leave, requests for accumulated visits, and complaints and how
these were dealt with:
Accept

Reject

Reason given

Requests for compassionate leave
Complaints from prisoners
Complaints from visitors
Requests for accumulated visits

Requests for leave or special visits
Average speed of response to requests:
䊐 Usual type of response (letter with explanation, yes/no without explanation,
individual/formulaic, response in person from a member of staff )
䊐 Main reasons why requests were not accepted?
䊐 Policy on how such decisions are made?

page 72

THE DRAFT AUDIT TOOL

Complaints
The three most common causes or nature of complaints made:
1.

2.

3.

Average speed of response to complaints:
Usual type of response (letter with explanation, yes/no without explanation,
response in person from a member of staff )

page 73

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 74

SECTION FOUR

Conclusion

page 75

HUMANITY IN PRISON

page 76

Conclusion
In common with other public agencies, the Prison Service has been subjected in
recent years to a plethora of measurement tools. Many of them have measured
processes, that is, how things are done, and outputs, that is, the amount which is
done. In a number of cases they have not been concerned with outcomes, that is,
the results of what is done.
Treating prisoners with humanity is one of the most important outcomes of the
work of the Prison Service. It is a principle that is referred to directly in the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, one of the key international
human rights treaties. It is also mentioned explicitly in the Prison Service’s
Statement of Purpose.
It is these considerations which have prompted ICPS to produce this document
and its accompanying audit tool. The intention is to provide staff and others with
an opportunity to identify and measure the many features of their daily work
which reinforce humane treatment of prisoners and at the same time to minimise
the ever-present dangers of treating prisoners in an inhumane manner.
The issues identified in this document and in the audit tool are by no means
exhaustive. It should be pointed out that since they refer to “humanity” in general
terms, they do not deal directly with some important specific issues, such as the
many aspects of discrimination, or the obligation to recognise the needs of
particular groups, such as juveniles and women. If humanity in its most complete
sense is to be respected, then its specific manifestations need to be integrated into
all aspects of humane treatment.
Finally, it needs to be acknowledged that working in prisons is one of the most
challenging of public services. To carry out this work with humanity and a respect
for others requires a high level of professionalism. The audit of humanity
presented in this publication can become a mechanism which allows all those
involved in prisons to recognise this and to measure it.

page 77

HUMANITY IN PRISON

References

1

HM Prison Service Corporate Plan 2003-2004 to 2005-2006 Business Plan 20032004. March 2003. Page 17. The Stationery Office: London.

2

James Strachan ‘Maximum value must be the strategy’ 6 May 2003. The Times,
London (UK).

3

House of Commons Hansard. 9 January 1996: Column 20.

4

House of Commons Hansard. 18 January 1996: Column 894.

5

House of Commons Hansard. 24 July 1997: Column 681.

6

Frances Gibb ‘£25,000 for family of shackled prisoner’ 18 June 1998. The Times,
London (UK).

7

‘Prison wardens sacked over death ‘joke’’ BBC News, 17 December 2001.
http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/wales/1715764.stm.

8

House of Lords Hansard. 22 March 1999: Column WA: 131.

9

Richard Ford ‘Jails chief clashes with inspector over Scrubs’ 3 September 2002.
The Times, London (UK).

10

Speech by Director General, Martin Narey, to the Prison Service Conference 2000.
Nottingham, Tuesday 1 February 2000.

11

Prison Service website www.hmprisonservice.gov.uk June 2003. Home page.

12

Onora O’Neill A Question of Trust: The BBC Reith Lectures 2002. 2002. Page 54.
Cambridge University Press: UK.

13

Lord Justice Woolf Prison Disturbances, April 1990: Report of an Inquiry. 1999.
Paragraphs 1.144-1.145. The Stationery Office: London.

14

Andrew Coyle A Human Rights Approach to Prison Management: Handbook for Prison
Staff. 2002. Page 13. International Centre for Prison Studies: London.

15

Lord Justice Woolf Prison disturbances, April 1990: report of an inquiry. 1999.
Paragraphs 1.144-1.145. The Stationery Office: London.

16

Alison Liebling and David Price The Prison Officer. 2001. Page 184. Prison Service
Journal: UK.

page 78

REFERENCES

17

Alison Liebling and David Price The Prison Officer. 2001. Page 185. Prison Service
Journal: UK.

18

Alison Liebling and David Price The Prison Officer. 2001. Page 184. Prison Service
Journal: UK.

19

Alison Liebling and David Price The Prison Officer. 2001. Page 10. Prison Service
Journal: UK.

20

Andrew Coyle Managing Prisons in a Time of Change. 2002. International Centre for
Prison Studies: London.

21

Case of Paul and Audrey Edwards v The United Kingdom. Application no. 46477/99.
Judgement: 14 March 2002.

22

Case of Price v The United Kingdom. Application no. 33394/96. Judgement:
10 July 2001.

23

‘Coroner criticises prison at inquest into death of teenager in Feltham Young Offender
Institution’. Inquest Press Release, 11 April 2001.
www.inquest.gn.apc.org/press/hensonverdictpr.html.

24

HM Prison Service Local Prisons - The Way Forward Local Prisons Conference Report.
Conference held in September 2002 in Wakefield.

25

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Annual Report of HM Chief Inspector of Prisons for
England and Wales 2001-2002. 2002. Page 5. The Stationery Office: London.

26

HM Prison Service Local Prisons - The Way Forward Local Prisons Conference Report.
Conference held in September 2002 in Wakefield.

27

Carol Midgley ‘Prison is vile and alienating’ 30 October 2001. The Times,
London (UK).

28

HM Inspectorate of Prisons HM Prison and Young Offender Institution Brockhill,
Report on an Unannounced Inspection 12-15 November 2001 by HM Chief Inspector
of Prisons. 2002. Paragraph 11. Home Office: London.

29

Malcolm D Evans and Rod Morgan Preventing Torture: A Study of the European
Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhumane or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment. 1998. Preface, page x. Oxford University Press: UK.

30

Council of Europe Report to the Government of the United Kingdom on the visit to the
United Kingdom carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 17 to 21 February 2002.
CPT/Inf (2003) 18. Paragraph 57.

page 79

HUMANITY IN PRISON

31

Council Of Europe European Prison Rules Recommendation No. R(87)3 Adopted by the
Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on 12 February 1987 and Explanatory
Memorandum Strasbourg 1987. See ‘Introduction’.

32

Case of Kalashnikov v Russia. Application no. 47095/99. Judgement: 15 July 2002.

33

Case of Peers v Greece. Application no. 28524/95. Judgement: 19 April 2001.

34

Opinion of Lord Macfadyen in petition of Robert Napier against the Scottish
Ministers: www.scotscourts.gov.uk/opinions/P739_01.html

35

Council of Europe Report to the United Kingdom Government on the visit to the United
Kingdom carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 29 July 1990 to 10 August
1990. CPT/Inf (91) 15 [EN]. Paragraph 47.

36

Council of Europe Report to the Irish Government on the visit to Ireland carried out by
the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 26 to 5 October 1993. CPT/Inf (95) 14 [EN].
Paragraph 101.

37

Council of Europe Report to the United Kingdom Government on the visit to the United
Kingdom and the Isle of Man carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of
Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 8 to 17
September 1997. CPT/Inf (2000) 7 [EN]. Paragraph 107.

38

Council of Europe Rapport au Gouvernement de la République française relatif à la visite
effectuée par le Comité européen pour la prévention de la torture et des peines ou traitements
inhumains ou dégradants (CPT) en France du 6 au 18 octobre 1996. CPT/Inf (98) 7
[FR]. Paragraph 105.

39

Council of Europe ‘Ante natal and post natal care’ (Item 27) in 10th General Report on
the CPT’s activities covering the period 1 January to 31 December 1999. CPT/Inf (2000)
13 [EN]
August 2000.

40

Council of Europe Custody and Treatment of Dangerous Prisoners Recommendation
No. R (82) 17 adopted by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe
24 September 1982 and Explanatory Memorandum. Paragraph 43.

41

See Andrew Coyle A Human Rights Approach to Prison Management: Handbook for
Prison Staff. 2002. Pages 49-59. International Centre for Prison Studies: London.

42

Council of Europe Report to the Latvian Government on the visit to Latvia carried out
by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 24 January to 3 February 1999. CPT/Inf (2001)
27. Paragraph 62.

page 80

REFERENCES

43

Council of Europe Report to the Government of Greece on the visit to Greece carried out by
the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 23 September to 5 October 2001. CPT/Inf (2002)
31. Paragraph 93.

44

Council of Europe Rapport au Gouvernement de la Belgique relatif à la visite effectuée en
Belgique par le Comité européen pour la prévention de la torture et des peines ou traitements
inhumains ou dégradants (CPT) du 25 novembre au 7 décembre 2001. CPT/Inf (2002)
25. Paragraph 84.

45

Council of Europe Report to the Authorities of the Kingdom of the Netherlands on the
visits carried out to the Kingdom in Europe and to the Netherlands Antilles by the European
Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (CPT) in February 2002. CPT/Inf (2002) 30. Paragraph 43.

46

Council of Europe Report to the Government of Denmark on the visit to Denmark carried
out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 28 January to 4 February 2002. CPT/Inf (2002)
18. Paragraph 55.

47

World Health Organisation (Regional Office for Europe) Health in Prison Project.
Consensus Statement on Mental Health Promotion in Prisons. 1998. Endorsed at the
General Assembly of Mental Health Europe March 1999. See particularly
paragraph 19.

48

Speech by Director General, Martin Narey, to the Prison Service Conference 2000.
Nottingham, 1 February 2000. Extracted from website www.hmprisonservice.gov.uk
(but now removed).

49

HM Prison Service (Safer Custody Group). Quoted in Safer Custody News.
Issue No. 17, July 2002.

50

HM Prison Service Annual Report and Accounts: April 2000 - March 2001. HC29,
2001. Page 27. The Stationery Office: London.

51

HM Inspectorate of Prisons HM Prison and Young Offender Institution Brockhill,
Report on an Unannounced Inspection 12-15 November 2001 by HM Chief Inspector of
Prisons. 2002. Paragraph 9. Home Office: London.

52

HM Prison Service Corporate Plan 2003-2004 to 2005-2006 Business Plan 2003-2004.
March 2003. Page 21.

53

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Annual Report of HM Chief Inspector of Prisons for
England and Wales 2001-2002. 2002 Page 11. The Stationery Office: London.

page 81

HUMANITY IN PRISON

54

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Annual Report of HM Chief Inspector of Prisons for
England and Wales 1999-2000. 2001. Page 56 (Annexe 7). The Stationery Office:
London.

55

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Annual Report of HM Chief Inspector of Prisons for
England and Wales 1999-2000. 2001. Page 4. The Stationery Office: London.

56

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Annual Report of HM Chief Inspector of Prisons for
England and Wales 1999-2000. 2001. Page 15. The Stationery Office: London.

57

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison and
Young Offender Institution Brockhill 12-15 November 2001 by HM Chief Inspector of
Prisons. 2002. Paragraph 12. Home Office: London.

58

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison and
Young Offender Institution Hull 2-4 July 2002 by HM Chief Inspector Of Prisons. 2002.
See paragraphs HP.14, 2.22, 2.28, 2.29 and 8.02. Home Office: London.

59

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison
Liverpool 10-14 June 2002. 2002 Paragraph 1.25 and also 1.33. Home Office: London.

60

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Follow-Up Inspection of HM
Prison Pentonville 2 - 4 September 2002 by HM Chief Inspector of Prisons. 2003.
Paragraph 1.29. Home Office: London.

61

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison
Wandsworth 20-24 January 2003 by HM Chief Inspector Of Prisons. 2003. Paragraph
1.10. Home Office: London.

62

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Follow-Up Inspection of HM
Prison Dartmoor 17 - 21 September 2001 by HM Chief Inspector of Prisons. 2002. See
Preface and paragraphs ES 4, ES 6 and 2.74. Home Office: London.

63

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison and
Young Offender Institution Brockhill 12-15 November 2001 by HM Chief Inspector of
Prisons. 2002. Paragraph 17. Home Office: London.

64

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on a Full Announced Inspection of HM Prison
Albany 10 - 14 June 2002 by HM Chief Inspector of Prisons. 2002. Paragraph 1.18, 2.02
and 4.17. Home Office: London.

65

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on a Full Announced Inspection of HM Young
Offender Institution Thorn Cross 14-18 October 2002 by HM Chief Inspector of Prisons.
2003. Paragraph HPS17. Home Office: London.

page 82

REFERENCES

66

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Inspection of HM Prison Stocken
15 - 17 October 2002 by HM Chief Inspector of Prisons. Paragraph 1.10. Home Office:
London.

67

Prisons and Probation Ombudsman for England and Wales Annual Report 20012002: The Pursuit of Decency. June 2002. Pages 4-5. The Stationery Office: London.

68

Prisons and Probation Ombudsman for England and Wales Annual Report 20012002: The Pursuit of Decency. June 2002. Page 89. The Stationery Office: London.

69

Prisons and Probation Ombudsman for England and Wales Annual Report 20012002: The Pursuit of Decency. June 2002. Page 88. The Stationery Office: London.

70

Stephen Shaw ‘Quick wins in the battle to cut suicide and self-harm’ Prison Service
News. Issue 212, September 2002. Page 29. HM Prison Service: London.

71

Stephen Shaw ‘Quick wins in the battle to cut suicide and self-harm’ Prison Service
News. Issue 212, September 2002. Page 29. HM Prison Service: London.

72

Alison Liebling and Helen Arnold ‘Measuring the quality of prison life’. Findings.
Issue 174, 2002. Page 2. Home Office: London.

73

Alison Liebling and Helen Arnold ‘Measuring the quality of prison life’. Findings.
Issue 174, 2002. Page 1. Home Office: London.

74

Alison Liebling and Helen Arnold ‘Measuring the quality of prison life’. Findings.
Issue 174, 2002. Page 2. Home Office: London.

75

Alison Liebling and Helen Arnold ‘Measuring the quality of prison life’. Findings.
Issue 174, 2002. Page 2. Home Office: London.

76

Erwin James A Life Inside: A Prisoner’s Notebook. 2003. Page 76. Atlantic Books:
London.

77

HM Inspectorate of Prisons Report on an Unannounced Follow-Up Inspection of HM
Young Offender Institution Swinfen Hall 19 - 21 November 2002 by HM Chief Inspector
of Prisons. 2003. Paragraph HPS10. Home Office London.

78

Alison Liebling and David Price The Prison Officer. 2001. Page 11. Prison Service
Journal: UK.

79

Stephen Duguid Can Prisons Work? The Prisoner as Object and Subject in Modern
Corrections. 2000. Page 230. University of Toronto Press: Canada.

80

Louise Granger ‘The show must go on’ Prison Report. Summer 2001, Number 55.
Page 9. Prison Reform Trust: London.

page 83

HUMANITY IN PRISON

81

European Court of Human Rights Information Note No 48 on the case-law of the Court
December 2002. Young v. United Kingdom. Application No. 60682/00. Available at
www.echr.coe.int/Eng/InformationNotes/INFONOTENo48.htm (23 June 2003).
Council of Europe: Strasbourg.

82

Address by Dr Michael Dixon to the Federation for Integrated Medicine conference
held at the Royal Society for Medicine, 29th January 2001.

83

Mike Richards ‘Listening to patients must be the priority’ 17 November 2002.
The Observer, London.

84

Dr Michael Dixon at the Federation for Integrated Medicine conference held at the
Royal Society for Medicine on Monday 29th January. June 2003,
www.nhsalliance.org/press/2001/29Jan01.htm

85

S Staniszewska and L Ahmed ‘Patient expectations and satisfaction with health care’.
Nursing Standard. January 21, Volume 12, Number 18, 1998, pages 34-38.

86

‘The human face of policing’. Human City Bulletin Issue Number 22, March 2002.
Page 7.

page 84

Index

Albany prison, 30
Arnold, Helen, 31
Audit tool, 48—9
draft, 50—73
Barlinnie prison, 24
Belgium, 27
Body of Principles for the
Protection of All Persons
under any Form of
Detention or
Imprisonment, 23
Brixton prison, 20
Brockhill prison, 19, 29
Cardiff prison, 11
Cell searches, 55—6
Chelmsford prison, 15
Chief Inspector of Prisons,
11, 19, 29
Chief Inspector’s Report
(2001-2), 28—9
Complaints, 73
Consultation, 60
Convention against Torture
and Other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or
Punishment, 20
Convention for the
Protection of Human
Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms, 20, 21, 39
Convention on the
Elimination of all Forms
of Discrimination against
Women, 20
Convention on the Rights of
the Child, 17, 20

Council of Europe, 26
Criminal justice system,
inhumanity in, 15—17
Dartmoor prison, 29
’Decency’ agenda, 11
Denmark, 27
Disabled prisoners,
15—16, 38
Dixon, Michael, 45
Duguid, Stephen, 36
Edwards, Christopher, 15
European Committee for the
Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment,
20, 25
European Convention for the
Prevention of Torture and
Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment,
20, 21
European Court of Human
Rights, 15, 24
European Prison Rules, 23
Family life, support for,
39—40
Feltham Young Offenders
Institution, 17
Ford prison, 19
Greece, 24
Health of prisoners, 26—7
Henson, Kevin, 17
Holloway prison, 10
Hull prison, 29
Human City Institute, 46

Human dignity, preservation
of, 36—8
Human Rights Act (1998),
24, 39
Humanity audit, 13—21
Independent Monitoring
Board, 9, 49
Individuality of prisoners,
39, 61—2
Inspection of prisons, 21, 28
International Convention on
the Elimination of all
Forms of Racial
Discrimination, 20
International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights,
20, 22
International Covenant on
Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights, 20
International framework,
20—1
International human rights
instruments, 22—7
Isle of Man prison, 26
Jordan, Steve, 47
Key Performance Indicators,
31
Leave requests, 72
Leeds prison, 20
Liebling, Alison, 14, 36
Liverpool prison, 29
Monitoring and evaluation, 56
Munch-Petersen, Thomas, 19

page 85

HUMANITY IN PRISON

Names, use of, 61—2
Napier, Robert, 24
Narey, Martin, 11, 27
Netherlands, 27
NHS Alliance, 45
O’Neill, Onora, 12
Optional Protocol, 21
Overcrowding, 17—18
Parc prison, 11
Peers, Donald, 24
Pentonville prison, 29
Personal development, 41
Personal responsibility, 41, 60
Personal searches, 55—6
Price, Adele, 15—16
Price, David, 14, 36
Prison building, 51
Prison records, 72
Prison staff
interaction between, 66
interaction with prisoners,
70
role of, 13—14

page 86

Prison uniform, 63
Prison visits see visitors
Prisons inspectorate, 28
Prisons and Probation
Ombudsman, 30
Public sector services, 45—7
Punishment, 29
Qualitative analysis, 48
Richards, Mike, 45
Sanitation, 25
Searches
of cells, 55—6
personal, 55—6
of prisoners, 51
Security requirements, 19
Shackling of prisoners,
10—11
Shrewsbury prison, 30
Slopping out, 25, 37
Special visits, 72
Standard Minimum Rules for
the Treatment of Prisoners,
16, 23

Standards Audits, 31
Statement of Purpose, 10, 13,
45, 77
Stocken prison, 30
Straw, Jack, 10—11
Swinfen Hall prison, 35
Thomas, Geoffrey, 11
Thorn Cross prison, 30
Universal Declaration of
Human Rights, 22
Visitors, 52, 64
Wandsworth prison, 19, 20
West Midlands Police, 46
Wheatley, Phil, 12, 18, 27, 36
Widdecombe, Anne, 10
Woolf Report, 13
World Health Organisation,
26
Wormwood Scrubs prison, 11

The International Centre for
Prison Studies is part of the Law
School of King’s College, University
of London, United Kingdom.
It assists governments and other
relevant agencies to develop
appropriate policies on prisons and
the use of imprisonment. It carries
out its work on a project or
consultancy basis for international
agencies, governmental and nongovernmental organisations.
It aims to make the results of its
academic research and projects widely
available to groups and individuals.
These include policy makers,
practitioners and administrators, the
media and the general public. Such
dissemination will help to increase an
understanding of the purpose of prison
and what can be expected of it.
The International Centre for Prison
Studies is working to:
•

Develop a body of knowledge,
based on international covenants
and instruments, about the
principles on which the use of
imprisonment should be based,
which can be used as a sound
basis for policies on prison
issues.

•

Build up a resource network for
the spread of best practice in
prison management worldwide
to which prison administrators
can turn for practical advice on
how to manage prison systems
which are just, decent, humane
and cost effective.

Other publications available from the International
Centre for Prison Studies
A Human Rights Approach to Prison Management:
Handbook for Prison Staff
The principles of good prison management which are
described in this book are based on the international
human rights standards agreed by the member states of
the United Nations. The handbook makes the link
between these standards and practical prison
management. It demonstrates that in addition to
providing an appropriate framework for the
management of prisons, this approach can be very
effective in operational terms. Currently available in five
languages.
Andrew Coyle • 2002
ISBN 0 9535221 5 6

• 148 pages • £15.00/US$24

Managing Prisons in a Time of Change
In today’s world, the prison environment is subject to
constant change. This book examines how change can
be managed to make it a positive force rather than a
crisis. Available in Russian and English.
Andrew Coyle • 2002
ISBN 0 9535221 4 8

• 112pages •

£10/ US$15

Sentenced to Die? The Problem of TB in Prisons in
Eastern Europe and Central Asia.
Overcrowded, unventilated and unsanitary prisons are
perfect breeding-grounds for tuberculosis and
constitute a public health crisis. This book is based
upon the evidence presented by health professionals,
prison administrators and others at an international
seminar. It also includes nine seminal journal articles.
Vivien Stern (ed.) • 1999
ISBN 0 9535221 1 3

• 288 pages •

£15.00/US$24

Alternatives to Prison in Developing Countries
In many developing countries there are few alternatives to
imprisonment. This book shows that in placing prison at
the centre of their legal system many developing countries
are following models imposed from elsewhere. Case
studies and appendices provide legislative and
administrative guidance that will be a valuable tool for
practitioners in developing countries and a stimulus to
those in the West.
Vivien Stern • 1999
ISBN 0 9535221 0 5

• 195 pages •

£15.00/US$24

“Her Majesty’s Prison Service serves the public by keeping in
custody those committed by the courts. Our duty is to look after
them with humanity and help them lead law-abiding and useful
lives in custody and after release”

Humanity
in Prison

Humanity in Prison

Humanity in Prison Questions of definition and audit

Questions
of definition
and audit

Statement of Purpose of the Prison Service of England and Wales

This publication has two objectives. First, it provides a working definition
of humanity in the treatment of people deprived of their liberty. Second,
it suggests how the level of treatment with humanity can be measured in
a prison setting.
At times when prison services are under great strain, humanity can suffer
and prison staff can be put under pressure to give a reduced priority to the
basic human decencies. This document is intended to help prison staff to be
clear about their responsibilities in this important area.

He has 25 years experience at a senior level in the prison services of the United Kingdom.
While in the Scottish Prison Service he was Governor of Greenock, Peterhead and Shotts
prisons. Between 1991 and 1997 he was Governor of Brixton Prison in London.

Andrew Coyle

Andrew Coyle is Director of the International Centre for Prison Studies and Professor of
Prison Studies in Kings College, University of London, United Kingdom.

Andrew Coyle

He has a PhD in criminology from the Faculty of Law in the University of Edinburgh and has
written extensively on criminal justice and penal issues. His books include “Inside: Rethinking
Scotland’s Prisons” (1991), “The Prisons We Deserve” (1994) , “Managing prisons in a time
of change” (2002) and ”A Human Rights Aproach to Prison Management: Handbook for
Prison Staff” (2002).
He is an expert on penal matters for the United Nations and the Council of Europe,
including the Committee for the Prevention of Torture. He has visited prisons in over
40 countries.

ISBN 0-9535221-6-4
£10 or US$15

Cover photo:
id8 photography

Published by
International Centre
for Prison Studies
King’s College London

